
In this issue

News Briefs

Capital Markets .......................................... 1
Fuelling the economy
Cruising on halal ground

Pakistan preps up 
ABC the ‘loan’ ranger

more inside...

Ratings ......................................................... 8
Moody’s re-evaluates

KLK is A-OK!
more inside...

An Alternative to Fixed Income 
Securities ..................................................... 9

New Horizon for Islamic Securities: 
Emerging Trends in Sukuk Offerings .....12

Islamic Finance in New Zealand ............15

Separating the Myth from the Meltdown: 
The US Mortgage Market and its Intersec-
tion with Islamic Finance, Part 2 ...........16

Forum .........................................................18

Meet the Head ..........................................20
Faiz Azmi, PricewaterhouseCoopers

Termsheet ..................................................21
Maybank Sukuk

Takaful News .............................................22
Takaful with heart
Premium hike

more inside...

Takaful Report ..........................................23
In Contempt of Shariah Principles, Part 1

Moves ........................................................  25

Deal Tracker NEW ........................................26

Eurekahedge .............................................27

Dow Jones Islamic Indexes .....................28

Bondweb ....................................................29

Dealogic – League Tables .......................30

Events Diary...............................................33

Subscriptions Form ..................................34

Country Index ............................................34

Company Index .........................................34

Vol. 4, Issue 17  27th April 2007

T h e  W o r l d ’ s  G l o b a l  I s l a m i c  F i n a n c e  N e w s  P r o v i d e r

PAKISTAN
Dawood hops on board
First Dawood Islamic Bank (FDIB) is scheduled 
to open in Karachi next week. The bank will 
provide Shariah compliant loans, home and 
car fi nancing. FDIB plans to open 19 branches 
by 2008 to cater for the increasing demand in 
Islamic fi nance. FDIB will be the sixth Islamic 
bank in Pakistan. 

According to the State Bank of Pakistan, 
Islamic fi nance in the country is expected to 
grow to 15% of total banking assets by 2012. 

Pakistani Islamic assets have grown by 88% 
to PKR95 billion (US$27.77 billion) since the 
30th September 2006.  

SUDAN
Islamic banking ban
There will be no more Islamic banks in 
southern Sudan. According to the southern 
Sudan cabinet’s interpretation of Sudan’s 
Comprehensive Peace Agreement (CPA), 
Islamic banks in south Sudan must either 
convert to conventional systems or cease 
operations. 

Othom Rago Ajak, director of banking at the 
Bank of Southern Sudan, was adamant: “If 
you are a bank and you want to operate in 
southern Sudan, you have to charge interest 
rates. Any person depositing money here, you 

have to pay interest on his money.” 

The CPA states that the north of Sudan will 
domicile Islamic banks, in parallel with the 
Islamic system in the primarily Muslim north 
and the south will host conventional banks. 

There are currently four Islamic banks 
in operation in the south; these are the 
Omdurman National Bank, Bank of Khartoum, 
Faisal Islamic Bank and the Farmers Bank. 
They have all indicated that they will withdraw 
from the south of Sudan. 

INDONESIA
Islamic fi nancing derailed
Dubai Islamic Bank (DIB) will not fund the 
Jakarta Monorail project.

“I’m pessimistic that any bank from the 
Middle East can be involved in the project 
since the Bill on Islamic bonds hasn’t yet been 
approved by the House of Representatives,” 
Governor Sutiyoso confi rmed. 

The House of Representatives is currently 
deliberating an Islamic Banking Bill and a 
Sukuk Bill. The Sukuk Bill was meant to be 

resolved in March. Upon resolution, it is 
expected that Middle East banks will be able 
to work on major projects in the country.

DIB was initially slated to be the project’s 
sole investor, on the condition that the 
central government and city administration 
covered potential losses from the monorail’s 
operations. Indonesian banks including Bank 
Negara Indonesia, Bank Rakyat Indonesia, 
Mandiri Bank and DKI Bank are now rushing 
to bid for the project’s fi nancing. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 2 27th April 2007©

Editor’s Note
New Zealand boasts some of the world’s most beautiful beaches. No 
matter where you are in the country, you are located less than 128km 
from the ocean. Known for its geographical isolation – neighboring 
Australia is 2,000 km away over the Tasman Sea – this may be a 
key factor that has kept Kiwis from experiencing the dynamism of 
Islamic fi nance as it has been felt elsewhere in the world. Only lately 
are those of the Muslim faith beginning to understand the purity in 
Islamic fi nance, an unquestionably niche market in New Zealand. Take 
a look into this untapped market, where there is just a trickle of players 
providing some forms of mortgage that mimic Islamic instruments. The 
two islands of this country have quite a long distance to travel before 
they truly are 100% pure. 

From the perspective of Islam, economies can be viewed from their 
material and moral dimensions. Because of the inconsistencies 
between certain development policies and some cultures, inclusive of 
their values, we see a number of counties failing in their development, 
resulting in their population remaining in poverty. In any society, the 
natural resources available in the country have, to a certain extent, 
an impact on the level of poverty. Social values, customs and the 
government or institutions running the country are also factors that 
play essential roles in the socio-economic success of a country. 

It was about time that a group of international experts got together, as 
they did this week in Sri Lanka, to discuss seriously how microfi nance 
can alleviate poverty. Islamic instruments like zakat, awqf and qard 
hassan act as social intermediaries for building social capital and 
development. They also create opportunities for the mobilization of 
resources. Microfi nance can easily utilize Mudarabah and Murabahah 
models. 

Many of the 57 Muslim countries being rich in resources, and Islam 
places a great deal of emphasis on alleviating poverty and providing 
basic needs. Familes and nations who live in poverty and debt (both 
actually go hand in hand and become a destructive force) run into a 
downward spiral of fi nancial ruin and emotional distress. 

There are already in existance viable mechanisms towards all aspects 
of the eradication of poverty from society, according to Shariah 
principles. Unless some solid measures are introduced to lift some 
Muslim nations out of their dire state, it will truly be seen as a mockery 
of the Islamic nations that are oozing with riches. 

Nora Salim, Editor

MALAYSIA
OCBC’s big plans
OCBC Bank’s Islamic banking division is aiming for double digit 
growth in assets – up from RM3.2 billion (US$935.2 million) in 
2006. 

The bank also plans to launch three new products this year to add 
to its existing 20, which already comprise subordinated bonds, 
Sukuk Ijarah and structured investments. Also in the pipeline is the 
prospect of an Islamic banking subsidiary. 

Additionally, OCBC recently launched its electronic zakat contribution 
services, whereby customers can make zakat payments via the 
bank’s website at: www.ocbc.com.my. 

UAE
DIB’s going green
Dubai Islamic Bank (DIB) has launched a four-year Principal 
Protected Water Note. The Shariah compliant note was structured in 
collaboration with ABN Amro. 

This note will offer investors participation in a basket of 10 stocks 
linked to the water industry. They will encompass water purifi cation, 
desalination and waste management.
 
The minimum investment for the note is set at US$10,000 and it 
will enjoy capital protection upon maturity. Its minimum guaranteed 
annual return is set at 2% and it has a maximum potential of 11%. 
The note’s Shariah compliance is overseen by DIB’s fatwa and 
Shariah supervisory board. 

Saeed Al Qatami, DIB’s head of wealth management, reiterated: 
“Today more than ever, and nowhere more so than here in the 
Middle East, investing in the water industry is vital to our shared 
future. Consider that just 2.7% of the water on earth is fresh water 
– and more than two-thirds of that is locked away in glaciers and 
polar ice caps. By investing in DIB’s Water Note, investors not 
only gain the opportunity to participate in a high-growth industry, 
they also demonstrate their personal dedication to preserving the 
environment.”

DIB’s four-year Principal Protected Water Note is the bank’s fi rst 
foray into socially responsible investment. 

SAUDI ARABIA
Fuelling the economy
The Saudi Arabian economy is expected to see 4% growth as the 
result of a possible rise in oil output. 

Samba Financial Group’s chief economist, Brad Bourland, predicts 
that Saudi Arabia’s oil production will grow from 8.6 million barrels 
per day to 8.7 million barrels per day. He added that the Organization 
of the Petroleum Exporting Countries (OPEC) may rise its production 
cap on rising oil prices, increasing Saudi Arabia’s oil pumping rates. 

It is forecasted that Saudi Arabia’s gross domestic product will 
increase by another 1–1.5% from its current 2.43%. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 3 27th April 2007©

HONG KONG/MALAYSIA
The price-naming game
The Bank of East Asia (BEA) is set to pay HK$1.86 billion (US$238 
million) for a 25% stake in Affi n Holding’s shares. Analysts believe 
that this bid is in order to give the Hong Kong bank greater access to 
Malaysia’s Islamic banking market. 

To increase its stake in Affi n, BEA will pay 1.3 times net asset 
value, or the par value per share, whichever is the higher. The deal 
is subject to the approval of Affi n’s shareholders and regulators in 
Malaysia and Hong Kong. (See Islamic Finance news, Vol. 4, issue 
16, page 5.) 

MALAYSIA
Cruising on halal ground
AmInvestment Bank will arrange a RM1.75 billion (US$511.6 million) 
Sukuk Istisnah for special purpose vehicle Lebuhraya Kajang–Seremban 
(LEKAS). The fi nancing will be used for the construction of a 44.3km 
stretch of the Kajang–Seremban Highway. LEKAS is 50% owned by IJM 
Corporation and 50% by Antah Holdings. (See Ratings News, page 8.)

The US$511.6 million Sukuk will comprise RM785 million (US$229.5 
million) senior Istisnah and RM633 million (US$185 million) junior 
Istisnah. It will cover part of the highway’s total project cost of RM900 
million (US$263.13 million). 13% of the highway’s construction has 
been completed, at a cost of RM100 million (US$29.23 million).

Meanwhile, IJM is also bidding for an 8km light rail transit (LRT) 
infrastructure project in New Delhi, slated to cost RM200 million 
(US$58.47 million). The company has an order book of RM8 billion, 
40% of which comprises overseas projects. 

UAE
Offshore Law Seminar
Conyers Dill & Pearman hosted the inaugural Offshore Law Seminar 
and Reception on the 17th April 2007. 

The seminar was attended by 75 Dubai-based lawyers, fi nancial 
service providers and regulators. It was moderated by Roger 
Burgess, managing partner of the Dubai offi ce. The talk covered 
in-depth discussions on the enforcement of security interests 
and joint venture vehicles. The speakers also covered the use of 
offshore companies and exchanges for public offerings and private 
transactions. 

Conyers Dill & Pearman covers Bermuda, the British Virgin Islands 
and Cayman Islands laws. 

BAHRAIN
Oversubscribed again
The Central Bank of Bahrain (CBB)’s monthly short-term Sukuk Ijarah 
has been oversubscribed by 340%. 

The CBB received subscriptions worth BD17 million (US$45.08 million) 
for the BD5 million (US$13.26 million) issue, which carries a maturity of 
182 days. The expected return has been set at 5.1%. 

This is the CBB’s 20th issuance.  

UK
Family of indices
The UK’s MSCI Barra is developing Shariah compliant global indices. 
Dubbed the MSCI Global Islamic Indices, they will retain replicability 
for international investors and incorporate dividend purifi cation 
rules. The full suite of indices is due in October 2007, with its 
fl agship launch set for July. 

The indices are to be introduced in response to client demand and 
the launch of the MSCI GCC Countries Indices in 2006. The indices 
have been reviewed by the Shariah Supervisory Committee of Dar Al 
Istithmar, which confi rmed its compliance with Shariah guidelines. 

Dr Hussain Hamid Hassan, chairman of the Shariah Supervisory 
Committee, added: “We believe the MSCI Islamic Index Series 
Methodology to be well-structured and comprehensive. With the 
added benefi t of dividend purifi cation, the MSCI Islamic Index Series 
Methodology results in an innovative and unique set of Shariah 
compliant global equity indices for investors worldwide.”

The MSCI Islamic Indices will be derived from applicable MSCI 
Standard Indices and calculated according to the MSCI Global 
Investable Market Indices Methodology. Screening of both business 
activities and fi nancial ratios will be used to apply the Shariah 
investment principles to the MSCI Global Islamic Indices. The indices 
will also be reviewed by MSCI Barra’s Shariah advisors for ongoing 
compliance with the MSCI Islamic Index Series Methodology. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 4 27th April 2007©

Bank Negara Malaysia is currently trialling its revised capital 
framework for insurers and banks. The revised framework will be 
effective from January 2009. 

The framework will see boards of directors and banking institutions 
play a bigger role in enhancing transparency, respective risk 
management infrastructures and market conduct governance. It 
also aims to protect the interest of the institutions’ stakeholders, 
particularly its depositors and policy-holders. The enhanced 
framework would also accord greater fl exibility and relaxation for 
the insurers’ investments. 

The framework assumes Basel II’s standardized approach, setting 
capital requirements according to predetermined risk from varying 
exposure. Banks with robust internal rating standards, however, will 
automatically be allowed to adopt the internal ratings-based (IRB) 
approach in 2010, without having to comply with the standardized 
framework.  

MALAYSIA
New capital framework

UAE/OMAN
Markets still modest
Standard & Poor’s (S&P) predicts signifi cant developments to arise 
from the Abu Dhabi and Omani insurance markets. 

The projection is based on Abu Dhabi’s insurers having a steady track 
record of earnings generated from risk management services. Abu 
Dhabi’s key market feature is reinsurance, due to the large risk values 
handled. S&P, however, called for local insurers to move away from the 
traditional risk distribution mode, invest in client relationships, and 
accept an increased level of risk to mitigate market strains caused by 
the country’s investment market dip in the fi rst half of 2006.

In Oman, total market premiums reached OR140 million (US$363.6 
million) in 2006, with more than half being ceded to overseas 
reinsurers. According to S&P, this is attributed to the fact that the local 
insurable activity is unable to support high concentrations of energy-
related risks.

Standard & Poor’s credit analyst David Anthony observed: “Although the 
revenue and performance ratios and projections may look attractive, 
the underlying numbers remain modest by many international 
standards. The expectation, therefore, is that although international 
majors will continue to target ‘big-ticket’ Omani energy and 
infrastructure risks and more sophisticated specialty requirements, 
the local retail and small commercial sectors will remain largely the 
preserve of indigenous and regional insurers.” 

SAUDI ARABIA
Electric Sukuk
Saudi Electricity plans to sell up to SR15 billion (US$4 billion) in Sukuk 
to fund the company’s investment plans. The proposed Sukuk will 
have a tenure of 10 to 15 years, and will be sold in up to fi ve batches. 
The fi rst issue is slated for mid-2007. 

Saudi Electricity currently needs SR150 billion (US$40 billion) in 
investment to cater to Saudi Arabia’s 24 million strong population. 

In related news, the company’s shareholders approved a cash dividend 
distribution of SR0.7 (US$0.19) for 2006, consistent with 2005.  

PAKISTAN
Pakistan preps up 
As previously reported in Islamic Finance news (vol. 4, issue 16, page 
3), the United Bank of Pakistan (UBL) launched its fi rst Shariah 
compliant fund – the United Composite Islamic Fund (UCIF) in the 
UAE. The fund is offered via its subsidiary UBL Fund Managers. 

Mir Muhammad Ali, CEO of UBL Fund Managers, spoke exclusively to 
Islamic Finance news about the fund and its position in the Pakistani 
Islamic fi nance landscape. Giving an overview of the fund, Mir 
elucidated: “UCIF is an open-ended fund that offers its investors an 
opportunity to invest in a diversifi ed portfolio of Shariah compliant 
investments with the objective of maximizing medium to long-term 
returns for a given level of risk. The investments in the fund are 
diversifi ed both in terms of securities within an asset class as well 
as across asset classes. The fund strictly follows Islamic Shariah 
in a selection of investments under the supervision of its Shariah 
Advisory Council. It seeks to achieve its investment objective by 
investing funds in Shariah compliant securities listed on the Stock 
exchanges in Pakistan and abroad, Islamic funds overseas and 
other Islamic income instruments like Murabahah and Musharakah 
certifi cates and Sukuk.”

Mir revealed that 1,807 investors currently subscribe to the fund, 
including institutional and individual investors. “Going forward, we 
are targeting over 5,000 investors that will also include overseas 
investors. We expect an excellent response from the UAE in the 
coming months,” he added. 

On Pakistan’s Islamic fi nance status, Mir is optimistic: “There is 
still a lot of room in the Pakistan market for the growth of Islamic 
fi nance, as deposits in the Islamic banking area stand at only 
2.93% of the total PKR3,151.944 billion (US$51.98 billion). With 
the number of institutions on the increase day by day offering 
Islamic banking windows, we expect that the demand for Shariah 
compliant investment and liquidity management products will also 
grow signifi cantly in the coming years.”  

STOP!
Copyright Law Violation
It is a copyright violation to copy and forward any of the content 
within the pages of Islamic Finance news or from the pages of 
www.islamicfi nancenews.com.

For this reason we offer heavily reduced group  subscription 
packages which enable your colleagues to receive full unrestricted 
access to all of our content.

Some of our subscribers pay less than US$25 per year for a full 
subscription!

To learn more and avoid violating our copyright, call +603 2143 
8100 NOW!



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 5 27th April 2007©

GLOBAL
S&P steps up 
Standard & Poor’s (S&P) has launched its fully investable GCC 
Shariah Index series. The index is open to Gulf and global investors. 
The GCC Shariah series is designed to attract large and liquid 
stocks across the GCC and propel the creation of mutual funds, 
exchange-traded funds and structured products to improve risk 
management.

The series will comprise the S&P Saudi Shariah, S&P Bahrain 
Shariah, S&P Kuwait Shariah, S&P Oman Shariah, S&P Qatar 
Shariah, S&P United Arab Emirates Shariah, along with the S&P 
GCC Investable Shariah and S&P GCC Composite Shariah Index. 
The S&P Shariah indices were screened by Ratings Intelligence 
Partners. 

Alka Banerjee, vice-president of S&P’s Index Services, explained: 
“A lack of globally accepted benchmarks and other tailored 
investment tools is constraining the development of Shariah related 
equity investing around the world. The new S&P Shariah indices 
will provide Islamic investors and asset managers with a rigorous 
and consistent set of benchmarks and offer product providers the 
opportunity to develop structured products tailored to the Islamic 
market, while drawing on the liquidity and investability of S&P 
indices.” 

The indices are set to complement the Shariah compliant versions 
of S&P’s global benchmark indices – the S&P 500, S&P Europe 
350 and S&P Japan 500, which were launched in 2006. 

In related news, S&P predicts 20% of banking customers to choose 
an Islamic product with similar risk return profi le to conventional 
banks. According to S&P’s reports, entitled “Chief Drivers Behind 
Islamic Finance’s Global Expansion” and “Islamic Finance to 
Expand Slowly but Surely in the Maghreb,” S&P commented: “The 
development of Islamic fi nance in the Maghreb should be gradual 
and the Mashreq is emerging as a natural partner.” 

The rating agency also forsees an exponential leap in revenue from 
the current US$400 billion to US$4 trillion by 2012. 

BAHRAIN
IIFM workshop
The Central Bank of Bahrain (CBB) hosted a “Specialized Workshop 
on Risk Management System and Secondary Market Contract” on the 
26th April, in order to garner the views of senior bankers on two key 
initiatives to be implemented by the International Islamic Financial 
Market (IIFM).

The fi rst is the possible development of Shariah compliant master 
repo agreements, based on conventional repos developed by the 
International Capital Market Association (ICMA). The second is a risk 
management system for Islamic products based on ICMA Trax.

A second workshop to discuss primary market development issues 
will take place in London on the 18th May 2007, and a third will be 
held in Bahrain on the 18th June 2007, where these two projects, plus 
three additional projects, will be put for fi nal deliberation to market 
participants. 

This fi nal deliberation will form part of a series of international panel-
led discussions and presentations at the 2nd International Islamic 
Financial Market Conference, on the 18th and 19th June 2007. This 
IIFM-organized event will be entitled “Developing the Global Islamic 
Financial Markets” and will discuss issues such as Islamic REITs, 
liquidity management and guidance. 

PAKISTAN
Literally liquid
The Water and Power Development Authority (WAPDA) in Pakistan 
has issued Sukuk to raise PKR8 billion (US$132.3 million) in fi ve 
years. The Sukuk will be issued within the Pakistani market. The 
Sukuk’s payment will follow the KIBOR at minus 25 basis points, 
making it among the cheapest transactions in Pakistan. 

The Pakistani government has agreed to aid all public sector 
institutions in implementing their respective restructuring plans, as 
illustrated by the support of the additional director general minister 
of fi nance – Zafar Sheikh – for the Sukuk issuance. 

The Pakistani government had allocated a subsidy of PKR54.5 
billion (US$905.7 million) for WAPDA’s 2006–2007 budget. WAPDA 
has, however, approached the Ministry of Finance to up its budget 
to raise the subsidy for the year 2007. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 6 27th April 2007©

ABC Islamic Bank has been appointed as sole mandated arranger 
for the International Leasing & Investment Company (ILIC)’s US$100 
million fi ve-year, amortizing, revolving Murabahah.

“The syndication will be available to regional and international banks, 
once announced in the coming week,” Farukh Zaheer, head of 
syndications for ABC, revealed to Islamic Finance news. 

Dr Khaled Al Hajeri, chairman and CEO of ILIC, commented: “ILIC is 
already a US$500 million plus fi nancial institution with its main focus 
on lease fi nancing in its target markets around the world. ILIC believes 
that diversity in its funding sources is of paramount importance and in 
the interest of its shareholders and business partners.” 

The transaction is set to propel ABC’s stand in the Islamic market, and 
fortify relations with ILIC. 

KUWAIT/BAHRAIN
ABC the ‘loan’ ranger

MALAYSIA
Shariah plantations
Kuala Lumpur Kepong (KLK)’s RM250 million (US$73.08 million) fi ve-
year Sukuk Ijarah Islamic medium-term notes program (IMTN) was 
oversubscribed to RM300 million (US$87.7 million). The notes have a 
price profi t rate of 4% a year. 

The RM250 million (US$73.08 million) IMTN is the fi rst issuance under 
KLK’s RM500 million (US$146.17 million) nominal value Sukuk Ijarah 
Islamic commercial papers (ICP)/IMTN program. Aseambankers and 
CIMB Investment Bank acted as joint bookrunners for the P1/AA2-
rated facility. 

The Sukuk Ijarah program allows KLK to issue ICP and/or IMTN of 
different tenors to meet its short to medium-term funding requirements. 
It also gives the company fl exibility to issue ICPs in tenors of below 12 
months and IMTNs in tenors of one year to fi ve years. 

Proceeds from the Sukuk will be used to refi nance existing bank 
borrowings, fi nance future Shariah compliant investments, fund 
KLK’s plantation expansion plans and downstream development 
of its oleochemicals and resource-based manufacturing activities. 
Lee Hau Hian, director of KLK, explained that the company wished 
to expand its total landbank, particularly in Indonesia. KLK is also 
looking to Vietnam and Cambodia to expand its activities. 

SAUDI ARABIA
GAS expands 
The National Industrial Gases Company (GAS) has signed a SR1.5 
billion (US$400 million) Murabahah facility with eight banks. 

The banks are Banque Saudi Fransi, Riyad Bank, National 
Commercial Bank, SAMBA Financial Group, Arab Petroleum 
Investments Corporation, Saudi Hollandi Bank, Arab National Bank 
and Gulf International Bank. Banque Saudi Fransi will act as the 
deal’s fi nancial advisor and lead arranger. 

The facility will be used to fi nance part of the company’s existing 
expansion project. This will include increasing the total daily oxygen 
production to 19,000 metric tons a day and total nitrogen production 
to 9,750 metric tones a day. 

GAS is an affi liate of Saudi Basic Industries Corporation (SABIC). 

UAE
NBAD seeing red 
The National Bank of Abu Dhabi (NBAD) remains in the red for the 
fourth consecutive quarter. 

NBAD’s fi rst quarter profi ts suffered a 4.7% loss, at US$163.3 
million, when compared to the same period in 2006. 

The bank’s general, administration and other operating expenses 
surged 45% to Dh225 million (US$61.26 million). Chief executive of 
NBAD, Michael Tomalin, attributed the cost accretion to expansion 
activities including new technology, brand investment and its new 
Islamic and private banking businesses. 

NBAD had earlier announced plans to add 20 branches to its Islamic 
arm in the UAE and to domicile an Islamic bank in Switzerland as of 
the 1st June 2007. 

SINGAPORE/MALAYSIA
Crossing the causeway
CIMB Bank has opened a branch in Singapore. The new branch, 
located at the Singapore Land Tower, will co-operate with CIMB GK 
– the bank’s investment banking arm. 

N. Parameswaran, Malaysian High Commissioner to Singapore, 
commented: “With this we arrive in Singapore as a full universal 
bank. We have been in Singapore for some time through Bumiputera-
Commerce Bank where we had a restricted wholesale license, which 
did not permit us to take Singapore dollar deposits.”

The bank is set to diversify its products for consumer banking with 
the aim of fortifying its position in Islamic banking in Singapore. 
Group CEO of CIMB, Nazir Razak, affi rmed: “In February this year 
we launched the fi rst Islamic structured deposit in Kuala Lumpur 
and Singapore. We will look to more of this, and of course we will 
continue to support the small and medium businesses.”

CIMB Bank Singapore and CIMB GK currently have over S$1.5 billion 
(US$992.7 million) in assets and a shareholders’ fund of S$288 
million (US$190.5 million). 

ARE YOU ON A CORPORATE 
SUBSCRIPTION?

60% cost savings to your company

Make Islamic Finance news available group wide 
through your intranet



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 7 27th April 2007©

www.IslamicFinanceTraining.com

FOR MORE INFORMATION, contact: 
Andrew Tebbutt   Tel: 603 2143 8100; 

Email: Andrew.Tebbutt@RedMoneyGroup.com

CALENDAR  2007

Risk Management in Islamic 
Banking & Finance

7 – 10 May, KUALA LUMPUR 

Islamic Treasury Simulation
13 – 15 May, DUBAI

Structured Islamic Real Estate 
Finance & Investment 

28 – 30 May, KUALA LUMPUR

Islamic Capital Markets & Structuring 
Products Workshop Series

4 – 6 June, BAHRAIN

Islamic Financial Engineering and 
Advanced Products

11 – 14 June, KUALA LUMPUR

Essentials of Islamic Finance & Banking
25 – 28 June, HONG KONG

Structuring Islamic Financial Products
9 – 12 July, ZURICH

Legal & Documentary Issues in Islamic 
Financial Products

25 – 28 July, KUALA LUMPUR

Post-Conference Workshop Series
15 – 16 August, KUALA LUMPUR

Structuring Islamic Financial Products
20 – 23 August, JOHANNESBURG

Undertaking Effective Shariah Control for 
Islamic Banking

27 – 29 August, KUALA LUMPUR

presents

BRUNEI
Collateral damage
Islamic banks in Brunei have been urged to re-evaluate existing policies on 
collateral. 

“This is particularly relevant for new start-ups or new entrepreneurs that have limited 
capacity to provide collateral in the normal sense like real property or physical or 
fi scal assets,” affi rmed Brunei’s deputy minister of industry and primary resources, 
Hamdillah Haji Abdul Wahab. 

Hamdillah also stressed the need for Islamic fi nancial institutions to provide an 
effective funding channel for small and medium-sized enterprise (SME) fi nancing 
to increase the supply of Islamic fi nancing for SMEs. He added that such funding 
methods should surpass conventional banking systems. 

Brunei currently sees 312 new companies emerging every year. However, it is still 
uncertain whether these companies actually contribute to Brunei’s economic growth. 
In the co-operative sector, less than 30% of over 195 co-operatives are active. 
Hamdillah concluded that it is timely for Brunei to develop micro and medium-sized 
enterprises, in his speech at the First International Islamic Conference on Inclusive 
Islamic Financial Sector Development. 

BAHRAIN
Out of Africa
Afaq Khan, head of Islamic operations for Standard Chartered (StanChart), has 
revealed the bank’s plans to expand into Africa. 

Although no specifi c timeline has been set, Afaq affi rmed: “We are studying Africa. 
We have a big operation in Nigeria and it’s a market we understand.” StanChart 
currently hosts commercial operations in Nigeria under the moniker Standard 
Chartered Bank Nigeria; a 100% owned subsidiary of Standard Chartered UK. 

Afaq Khan also divulged StanChart’s intentions to arrange two Sukuk by June, at 
more than US$500 million each. The bank also plans to offer Shariah compliant 
options contracts for hedging. This product is touted to reduce the risk to Islamic 
banks’ balance sheets. 

GCC/MALAYSIA
Basket notes 
ABN Amro has launched the Islamic Commodity Basket Capital Protected Note, 
domiciled in the GCC. The notes – which are tradable on ABN’s secondary market 
– will also offer intra-day liquidity subjects.

The Islamic note will provide Shariah compliant exposure to a basket comprising 
nickel, zinc and oil. Investors can benefi t from daily trade in the commodity market, 
at a minimum trade size of US$100, and full capital protection on the fi xed two-year 
maturity date. 

Ruggiero Omar Lomonaco, head of Islamic investor products at ABN AMRO, 
commented: “As product providers, we want to make sure that Shariah compliant 
investors have easy access to the largest possible range of asset classes. It is not 
our role to recommend whether investors should enter the commodity market at 
this stage. Our responsibility is to make available products so that when investors 
feel the time is appropriate to take a position in the market, they can easily fi nd an 
investment solution with us.”

Meanwhile in Malaysia, managing director and country executive Harry Naysmith 
has divulged that ABN Amro will set up an Islamic subsidiary next year. The bank is 
still awaiting approval for its Islamic products, before it can introduce them to the 
market through an Islamic window. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
RATINGS NEWS

Page 8 27th April 2007©

GLOBAL
Moody’s re-evaluates
Moody’s Investors Service has refi ned its global joint default 
analysis (JDA) and updated its bank fi nancial strength rating (BFSR) 
methodologies. BFSR is the main determinant of Moody’s bank credit 
analysis, bank deposit and debt ratings, while the JDA methodology 
verifi es a bank’s local currency deposit rating. In light of these 
changes, the following alterations have been made:

Abu Dhabi Islamic Bank (ADIB) has been assigned a global currency 
issuer rating of A2/Prime-1 by Moody’s Investors Service. The BFSR 
remains unchanged at D. ADIB’s foreign currency issuer rating 
maintains at A2/Prime-1. Meanwhile, the bank’s foreign currency 
debt rating for its senior Sukuk remains unchanged at A2. All ratings 
have stable outlooks. 

Mashreqbank has been assigned global local currency deposit ratings 
of A2/Prime-1. The BFSR maintains at C-. Mashreqbank’s foreign 
currency debt rating for senior debt obligations remains unchanged at 
A2, while its foreign currency debt rating for subordinated obligations 
maintain an A3. The bank has a stable outlook. 

Dubai Islamic Bank (DIB) has a stable outlook and still holds a BFSR 
of D+. DIB was assigned global local currency issuer ratings of A1/
Prime-1. Its foreign currency issuer ratings remain unchanged at A1/
Prime-1, while the foreign currency debt rating for its senior Sukuk 
remains unchanged at A1.

Kuwait Finance House’s BFSR was revised from D+ to C-, The bank’s 
global local currency deposit ratings assigned are Aa3/P-1. Its foreign 
currency deposit ratings are unchanged at Aa3/P-1. KFH maintains 
an overall stable outlook. 

Arab National Bank’s BFSR has been changed to C from C- while its 
global local currency deposit ratings remain unchanged at A1/Prime-
1. The bank’s foreign currency deposit ratings also remain unchanged 
at A2/Prime-1 with a positive outlook. The ratings however, are 
constrained by the country ceiling.

Al Rajhi Bank has a revised BFSR from C- to C. Al Rajhi has been 
assigned a global local currency deposit rating of A1/Prime-1. The 
bank’s foreign currency deposit ratings remain unchanged at A2/
Prime-1 and possess a positive outlook. The ratings are moderated 
by the country ceiling.

Bank Muscat has seen a change in its BFSR to C- from its previous 
D+. The local currency deposit rating assigned is A1/P-1. The bank’s 
foreign currency deposit rating is unchanged at A3/P-2. Bank 
Muscat’s foreign currency bond rating for its senior obligations has 
been changed to A1 from A3. Its local currency bond rating for its 
senior obligations have also changed to A1 from A3. The outlook on 
all of the ratings is stable. 

ICICI Bank of India maintains a BFSR of C-. It has been assigned a 
global local currency deposit rating of A2/P-1, with an unchanged 
foreign currency deposit rating of Ba2. The bank’s foreign currency 
bond rating for its senior subordinated, junior subordinated and 
perpetual non-cumulative subordinated obligations are also 
unchanged at Baa2. All ratings have stable outlooks based on the 
country deposit and debt ceilings. 

MALAYSIA
Stable highway
Lebuhraya Kajang–Seremban (LEKAS)’s RM785 million (US$229.48 
million) senior and RM633 million (US$185.05 million) junior Istisnah 
have received ratings of AA3 and A1 respectively. The bonds have a 
stable outlook. (See News Briefs, page 3.)

These ratings are supported by the steady traffi c which it is believed will 
be deviated onto the highway from surrounding corridors. In addition, 
the company has robust counterparty credit and well-structured debt 
repayments. The project’s credit profi le is also supported by its steady 
fi nancing structure. 

MALAYSIA
KLK is A-OK!
Rating Agency Malaysia (RAM) has assigned AA2 and P1 ratings to 
Kuala Lumpur Kepong (KLK)’s RM500 million (US$146.17 million) 
proposed Sukuk Ijarah Islamic commercial papers/medium-term 
notes program. The Sukuk has a stable outlook. 

The assigned ratings are premised on the oil palm and rubber 
plantation company’s established track record in the plantation 
sector, robust fi nancials, positive structural changes in the industry 
and sturdy fi nancial fl exibility and liquidity. KLK’s balance sheet is 
expected to remain robust despite the debt accretion from the Sukuk 
Ijarah. 

MALAYSIA
Developers unrated
Pembinaan Mitrajaya’s long-term rating of A-ID for its RM50 million 
(US$14.6 million) Murabahah multi-option notes issuance (MONI) 
facility has been withdrawn by Malaysian Rating Corporation (MARC). 
Simultaneously, the MONI’s short-term rating has been downgraded 
from MARC-2ID to MARC-3ID. 

MARC’s ratings withdrawal is based on the facility’s absence of 
long-term papers and its scaling down from RM50 million (US$14.6 
million) to RM40 million (US$11.68 million). Pembinaan Mitrajaya 
is also compelled to redeem its entire facility by July 2007, and is 
currently in advanced negotiations to meet the refi nancing deadline 
and working capital requirements. The company has identifi ed funds 
to dip into should there be any shortcomings.  

BAHRAIN
Vote of confi dence
The Islamic International Rating Agency (IIRA) has rated Bahrain 
Islamic Bank (BIsB). 

BIsB received a medium to long-term national scale entity rating of 
BBB, and a short-term rating of A2. The bank also garnered a medium 
to long-term international scale entity rating of BBB- and a short-term 
rating of A-3. The bank has a positive outlook. 

The ratings are credit to BIsB’s restructuring success and its 100% 
hike in paid-up capital by BD85 million (US$22.67 million). 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
SECTOR REPORT

Page 9 27th April 2007©

As the name implies, fi xed income securities are investments that 
provide returns in the form of fi xed periodic payments and the eventual 
return of principal at maturity. Unlike variable income securities, 
where payments change based on some underlying measure such 
as short-term interest rates, the payments of a fi xed income security 
are known in advance. Common examples of such securities are 
bonds and certifi cates of deposit. From the perspective of Islamic 
Shariah, dealing in debt-based securities where the underlying asset 
is an interest-based loan is clearly prohibited and advancing loans 
cannot yield any kind of benefi t or interest; rather it is considered as 
charitable behavior.

Fixed income securities are popular for funding large developmental 
and capital expenditures around the world. They are being widely used 
by Government authorities, municipal authorities and corporate entities 
for meeting their funding requirements. Fixed income securities not 
only facilitate tapping a large investor base, but also help in developing 
an effi cient capital market. The importance of such securities cannot 
be argued with, in view of the necessity for an effi cient fi nancial 
infrastructure in economic development. This article evaluates 
the nature of conventional fi xed income securities from a Shariah 
perspective, and outlines the reasons for their impermissibility. 

An alternative to debt-based securities – Sukuk – is gaining in 
popularity in the fi nancial markets for raising fi nance in a Shariah 
compliant manner. This article discusses different types of Sukuk that 
can be issued in place of conventional fi xed income securities for not 
only meeting funding requirements, but also to develop an effi cient 
Islamic capital market. 

The sale or trading of debts (bai dayn) is defi nitely forbidden under 
Shariah laws. Debt receivable in monetary terms corresponds to mon-
ey, and any increase or decrease from one side is tantamount to riba.

This prohibition stems from resolutions by both the Islamic Fiqh 
Academy of Saudi Arabia and the Accounting and Auditing Organization 
for Islamic Financial Institutions (AAOIFI)’s Shariah board. The issuance 
of “bonds,” no matter whether they are called zero coupon bonds, 
prize bonds, etc, all fall under the categorized ban. Sukuk, however, is 
viewed as a Shariah compliant instrument.

The four types of Sukuk we commonly know are: Ijarah Sukuk, 
Musharakah Sukuk, Istisnah Sukuk and Murabahah Sukuk.

Ijarah Sukuk 
Ijarah is equivalent to leasing, involving the transfer of the usufruct of 
a particular property against the consideration of periodic rentals. The 

arrangement of Ijarah has good potential for the issuance of Sukuk 
through securitization of the leased assets, which may help to create 
a secondary market for the fi nanciers. Since the lessor in Ijarah owns 
the leased assets, he can sell the asset, in whole or in part, to a third 
party who may purchase it and may replace the seller in the rights 
and obligations of the lessor with regard to the purchased part of the 
asset. 

An Alternative to Fixed Income Securities
By Dr Muhammad Imran Ashraf Usmani

continued...

“From the perspective of Islamic 
Shariah, dealing in debt-based 
securities where the underlying 
asset is an interest-based loan 
is clearly prohibited”

Case Study: WAPDA Sukuk 
The Pakistan Water and Power Development Authority (WAPDA) 
is an autonomous body which works for the development and 
use of the water and power resources of Pakistan on a unifi ed, 
multipurpose basis. WAPDA is responsible for the generation of 
electricity through Hydel power generating units and subsequent 
distribution to various parts of Pakistan.

When WAPDA required funding to partially fi nance the Mangla Dam 
Raising Project in order to be more productive, the decision made 
was to raise fi nance worth PKR8 billion (US$131.8 million) from 
the local market through the issuance of Ijarah-based Sukuk. The 
sale and lease-back of 10 hydel power generation units (turbines) 
installed at Mangla Hydel Power Station was involved.
 
WAPDA First Sukuk Co (WAPDA SPV) then used the net proceeds 
from the issue of Sukuk to purchase the turbines from WAPDA. Each 
certifi cate represented an undivided benefi cial ownership in the 
turbines. The assets were then leased back to WAPDA for a period 
of seven years under an Ijarah agreement. WAPDA agreed to pay 
Sukuk-holders semi-annual rental payments against the usage of 
the turbines. The rental payments by WAPDA are payable in arrears 
and are benchmarked against a base rate (KIBOR). The underlying 
assets will be purchased by WAPDA at the end of the lease term 
against fulfi llment of a unilateral undertaking to purchase the 
turbines. This way, the Sukuk-holders will get their investment back 
at the end of the term. The payment obligation of WAPDA under 
this arrangement is guaranteed by the Government of Pakistan in 
helping Sukuk to be statutory liquidity requirement (SLR) eligible 
for Islamic banks.

Structure of WAPDA Ijarah Sukuk

Originator

Assets

Put option with investors
Exchange of Asset at an Exercise Price

Price

Rent

SPV

(Issuer)
Sukuk

Price

Rent

Investors
Assets Leased



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
SECTOR REPORT

Page 10 27th April 2007©

The purchase of a proportion of the asset by a third party may be 
evidenced by a certifi cate, called an “Ijarah Sukuk.” These certifi cates, 
being evidence of proportionate ownership in a tangible asset, can 
be negotiated and traded freely in the market and can serve as an 
instrument easily convertible into cash. Thus Ijarah Sukuk may help 
in solving the problems of liquidity management currently faced by 
Islamic banks and fi nancial institutions. 

Different forms of Ijarah Sukuk include the following: 

Sukuk of ownership in leased assets 
These are certifi cates which are issued either by the owner of a leased 
asset or a tangible asset to be leased by promise, or by a fi nancial 
intermediary acting on behalf of the owner with the aim of selling 
the asset and recovering its value through subscriptions, so that the 
holders of the Sukuk become owners of the assets. 

The certifi cate holders jointly own the assets through an undivided 
ownership sharing the profi ts and losses on the basis of the partnership 
that exists between them. Such Sukuk are tradable and redeemable 
at the market price or at a rate agreed upon between the certifi cate 
holder and the issuer. 

Sukuk of ownership of usufructs of assets
These are Sukuk issued by the owner of an existing asset (or owner of 
the usufruct of an existing asset [lessee]) with the aim of leasing the 
asset (or subleasing the usufruct) and receiving the rental from the 
revenue of subscription so that the usufruct of the assets passes into 
the ownership of the holders of the Sukuk. 

Sukuk of ownership of services
These are Sukuk issued for the purpose of providing services through 
a specifi ed provider (such as educational benefi ts in a nominated 
university) and obtaining the service charges in the form of subscription 
income so that the holders of the Sukuk become owners of these 
services. 

Musharakah Sukuk 
Musharakah is an ideal alternative to interest-based fi nancing, with 
far-reaching effects for both production and distribution, as it entails 
profi t (and loss)-sharing by the partners of a joint venture. In the case 
of big projects, where huge amounts are required and to which a 
limited number of people can afford to subscribe, Musharakah serves 
as a fi nancing mode that can be securitized easily. The Musharakah 
certifi cate, representing proportionate ownership of assets in a 
venture, can be treated as a negotiable instrument. They can be 
traded on the secondary market, but not when all the assets of the 
Musharakah venture remain as cash or receivables. 

The aim of issuing Musharakah Sukuk is to obtain funds for establishing 
a new project, developing an existing project or fi nancing a business 
activity, all on the basis of any of the partnership contracts. 

One form of Sukuk that can be issued using the mode of Musharakah are 
participation certifi cates. These are certifi cates representing projects 
or activities managed on the basis of Musharakah by appointing one 
of the partners or another person to manage the operation. 

An Alternative to Fixed Income Securities (continued...)

Case Study: Musharakah Term Finance Certifi cates (MTFC)
The Sitara Group, a high-profi le conglomerate in Pakistan, 
restructured to adopt an entirely Shariah compliant balance sheet. 
Its subsidiary Sitara Chemical Industries, the largest producer 
of caustic soda in the country, issued TFCs to meet part of the 
expansion cost of its plant. The company successfully issued two 
successful MTFCs – both privately placed and listed on the Karachi 
Stock Exchange – worth PKR510 million (US$8.4 million) in the last 
few years. 

The certifi cates carry a fi xed tenor, with profi t payments linked to the 
operating profi t or loss of the chemical division of the company. The 
profi t-sharing ratio has been structured in a slightly unconventional 
way. The level of yearly operating profi t is divided into two broad 
tiers under the heading of Level 1 Profi t and Level 2 Profi t. Level 
1 Profi t is categorized as the fi rst PKR100 million (US$1.7 million) 
of operating profi t of the chemical division, out of which investors 
earn at a profi t rate of 12% of the outstanding principal. The rate of 
percentage of profi t entitlement shall be proportionately reduced if 
operating profi t is less than PKR100 million (US$1.7 million). Level 
2 profi t is categorized as the operating profi t over and above the 
fi rst PKR100 million (US$1.7 million), out of which investors earn 
at 2% of the outstanding principal on each subsequent PKR100 
million (US$1.7 million) operating profi t. If the operating profi t falls 
below the slab of PKR100 million (US$1.7 million), the certifi cate-
holders will be entitled to the proportionate ratio of profi t. 

The profi t-sharing ratio was worked back according to the projected 
profi tability results of the company and the expected level of internal 
rate of return (IRR) that the company was willing to provide to the 
investors. Semi-annual profi t is paid on account (provisional) on the 
basis of projections, irrespective of profi t and loss, and the fi nal 
profi t payment is determined on the basis of the annual audited 
accounts of the company. If the fi nal profi t payment determined on 
the basis of annual audited accounts is in excess of the on-account 
profi t payments that have already been made to the MTFC-holders, 
then the excess amount will be paid along with the next six monthly 
on-account profi t payment. In the converse situation, the excess will 
be adjusted accordingly. 

To mitigate the MTFC-holders’ risk of loss, the company created 
and maintained a Takaful reserve, contributed to both by the issuer 
and the investors, which runs for the entirety of the issue. MTFC-
holders’ contribution shall be in the form of 25% of their yearly 
Level 2 Profi t during the tenor of the MTFC. In the event of audited 
loss, the share of loss attributable to the MTFC-holders will be set 
off against the Takaful reserve. Any unabsorbed losses attributable 
to the MTFC-holders at the time of redemption of principal amount, 
due to insuffi cient Takaful reserve, will be adjusted against the 
principal amount. As MTFCs mature, any positive balance in the 
Takaful reserve will be paid out to MTFC-holders and the company 
proportionately according to their respective shares. In the event 
of business losses, as verifi ed by the auditor, and continual bad 
performance of the company, investors bear the risk of losing their 
investment. Under such circumstances, the investors will have no 
recourse to the security, which is hypothecated in their favor, the 
call of which is only warranted in case of fraud and negligence 
proven in the banking court. 

continued...



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
SECTOR REPORT

Page 11 27th April 2007©

Mudarabah Sukuk 
These are certifi cates representing projects or activities managed on 
the basis of Mudarabah. Investment agency Sukuk, for example, are 
certifi cates that represent projects or activities managed by appointing 
an investment agent to manage the operation on behalf of the Sukuk 
holders. The investment agent is entitled to an agency fee irrespective 
of the profi t or loss of the business. 

Istisnah Sukuk
The second type of sale, where a commodity is transacted before 
it comes into existence, is called Istisnah and denotes ordering 
the manufacture of a specifi c commodity for the purchaser. The 
manufacturer uses his own material to manufacture the required 
goods. To validate the Istisnah, the parties are required to fully confi rm 
the price and specifi cations of the subject matter in advance.
 
Istisnah Sukuk aims to mobilize funds employed for the production 
of goods that are owned by the certifi cate holders. The issuer of 
Istisnah Sukuk is the manufacturer (supplier/seller); the subscribers 
are the buyers of the intended product; while the funds realized from 
subscription are the cost of the product. The Sukuk-holders own the 
product and are entitled to the sale price of the certifi cates or the sale 
price of the product sold on the basis of a parallel Istisnah, if any. 

Istisnah certifi cates are tradeable or redeemable, provided that the 
funds have been converted into assets owned by certifi cate-holders. If 
the realized funds are immediately paid as a price in a parallel Istisnah 
contract or the manufactured item is submitted to the ultimate 
purchaser, then trading in Istisnah certifi cates is subject to rules of 
disposal of debts. 

The modern BOT (Buy, Operate and Transfer) agreements may also be 
formalized on the basis of Istisnah, and Istisnah Sukuk may be issued 
to raise fi nance for construction, such as for highways, motorways and 
airports.

Murabahah Sukuk 
A sale where the commodities are sold on a cost-plus basis is called 
Murabahah. This kind of sale has been adopted by contemporary 
Islamic fi nancial institutions (IFIs) as a mode of fi nancing. Murabahah 
involves the purchase of a commodity by a bank on behalf of a client 
and its resale to the latter on a deferred payment basis. Under this 
arrangement the fi nancier discloses its cost and profi t margin to the 
client. 

Murabahah Sukuk are certifi cates of equal value issued for the purpose 
of fi nancing the purchase of goods through Murabahah, so that the 

certifi cate-holders become the owners of the Murabahah commodity. 
The issuer of the certifi cates is the seller of the Murabahah commodity; 
the subscribers are the buyers of that commodity; and the realized 
funds are the purchasing cost of the commodity. The Sukuk-holders 
own the Murabahah commodity and are entitled to its sale price. 

Murabahah is a transaction that cannot be securitized for creating 
a negotiable instrument to be sold and purchased in the secondary 
market. The reason for this is that with Murabahah, as undertaken 
presently by fi nancial institutions, the commodities are sold to the 
clients immediately after their purchase from the original supplier, 
while the price, being on a deferred payment basis, becomes a 
debt payable by the client. So, a Murabahah Sukuk/certifi cate only 
represents a monetary debt receivable from the client in the form of a 
Murabahah price, which is non-negotiable, as per the rules of Shariah. 
Because transfer of the Sukuk to a third party would mean the transfer 
of money and money can only be exchanged against money at par 
value, this restricts the possibility of creating a secondary market 
for Murabahah Sukuk. However, trade in Murabahah certifi cates is 
permissible after purchasing the Murabahah commodity and before 
selling it to the buyer. 

Conclusion
Sukuk is an alternative structure that can effectively meet funding 
requirements as a replacement for non-Shariah compliant fi xed 
income securities. As can be seen by the cases presented within this 
article, there are a variety of Sukuk to consider. The issuance of Sukuk 
will not only help in replacing conventional interest-based fi nancing 
with Islamic fi nancing, but will also develop an effi cient and diversifi ed 
capital market institution. 

An Alternative to Fixed Income Securities (continued...)

Case Study: Sukuk Salam 
The Bahrain Monetary Agency (now the Central Bank of Bahrain) 
has issued a series of Islamic fi nancial instruments designed 
to broaden the depth and liquidity of the market. One of these 
instruments are short-term government bills structured based on 
the mode of Salam, generally having a maturity of 91 days. 

Aluminium has been designated as the underlying asset (subject 
matter) of the Salam contract. The Government of Bahrain sells 
aluminium of standardized specifi cations to the Islamic banks 
(buyers) in exchange for advance payment, and undertakes to 
supply a specifi ed amount of aluminium at an agreed future date. 
The Islamic banks appoint the Government of Bahrain as an agent 
to receive delivery of the commodity and market the quantity of 
aluminium through its channels of distribution. Through this agency 
contract, aluminium is sold in the market and a competitive rate of 
return is realized by the Islamic banks. However, Salam Sukuk are 
not tradeable instruments and can only be held to maturity. 

The author, son of the world-renowned Islamic scholar Justice 
Muhammad Taqi Usmani, serves as Shariah advisor for a number 
of fi nancial institutions including Al Meezan Bank, Karachi, 
Pakistan, as well as the US-based Guidance Financial Group and 
DCD Financial Group. He specializes in Islamic jurisprudence and 
Islamic fi nance, in which he has carried out extensive research, 
and his book A Guide to Islamic Banking is regarded as a manual 
for Islamic banking. 

“Sukuk is an alternative 
structure that can effectively 
meet funding requirements 
as a replacement for non-
Shariah compliant fi xed income 
securities”



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
SECTOR REPORT

Page 12 27th April 2007©

The vast majority of Sukuk to date have been issued by institutions 
or governments within the Muslim world and have been supported 
by assets located in jurisdictions governed, to varying degrees 
of intensity, by the concepts of Islamic law. But this is beginning 
to change as western governments, fi nancial institutions and 
corporations in need of capital seek out Islamic fi nance options. This 
trend appears to be supported by regulators in western jurisdictions 
who are seeking a better understanding of the mechanics of Islamic 
fi nance techniques. 

First, however, the concept of Muslim or Islamic versus non-Muslim or 
non-Islamic must be clarifi ed. The sphere of infl uence of Islamic law 
encompasses more than merely the Middle East or the confi nes of the 
Arab world. In reality, individual Muslims residing in any country in the 
world will likely seek to follow Islamic law, making the reach of Shariah 
concepts in some ways universal and borderless. Furthermore, many 
scholars of Islamic history and many devout Muslims will argue that 
the march of Islam into new lands, although perhaps arrested in 
recent centuries, is ongoing and that the expansion of Islam remains 
a fl uid concept. In practical terms, however, the Islamic or Muslim 
world includes the broad swathe of territory from North Africa through 
the Levant and into Turkey, down to the Arabian Peninsula, then into 
Iraq, Iran and Pakistan, up through the Central Asian states, across 
India and Bangladesh, and fi nally winding down through Malaysia, 
Singapore and Indonesia.

Legal principles:
Sukuk in Islamic jurisdictions
Most countries that are members of the Organization of Islamic States 
(OIS) or the Islamic Development Bank (IDB) have legal systems at 
least partially infl uenced by Shariah principles (often combined, in the 
case of Egypt or Pakistan, with colonial European common or civil law 
contributions), or, in the case of conservative theocratic monarchies 
like Saudi Arabia, almost entirely guided by Islamic law. In the banking 
sectors of these countries, some, or all in the case of Saudi Arabia, of 
the fi nancial institutions organized therein are regulated as Islamic 
banks and subject to certain restrictions. Real and personal property 
located in these jurisdictions, as well as the banking, tax and insolvency 
laws affecting such property, tend to follow, to varying degrees, Shariah 
concepts. This makes structuring Sukuk in these jurisdictions arguably 
more straightforward from a legal perspective, although the process is 
multi-layered, since it will require compliance with Shariah as well as 
with local law. 

For example, in structuring a Sukuk product involving assets in Arab 
and Muslim countries such as Egypt and Jordan, the infl uence of the 
Napoleonic Code and the Ottoman Majalat Al-Ahkam Al-Adliya results 
in the need to adapt the structure of Sukuk to the provisions of the 
existing civil code and other laws and regulations. While the ultimate 
structure must comply with Shariah, opinions of local counsel are 
more likely to focus on the effectiveness and validity of the transaction 
documents under the civil code and other relevant regulations, than 
on their compliance with Shariah.

Another relevant aspect is the role of policy-makers, government 
offi cials, bankers and issuers based in the Muslim world, and the 
extent to which they are willing to encourage the development of 
Sukuk. For example, Singapore is currently bullish about attracting 
Islamic banking and fi nancial institutions to cement its status as an 
international banking hub. Turkey is attempting to attract Islamic 
investors without affecting its strictly secular regulations. Another 
operational consideration is that in these countries Islamic securities 
offerings benefi t from compatible legal systems, accommodating 
both regulators and experienced professionals who all share a 
common culture, language and, more importantly, faith. There is no 
doubt a defi nite benefi t, hard to quantify but certainly qualitatively 
advantageous, that stems from the level of mutual understanding 
about the nature of the investments in particular and Islamic fi nance 
principles in general when doing business in these jurisdictions.

Sukuk in non-Islamic jurisdictions
The process of structuring Sukuk deals outside of the Islamic world 
is more complicated for both jurisprudential and pragmatic reasons. 
Sukuk in non-Islamic jurisdictions must abide by all of the traditional 
limitations of Shariah, and also face the additional challenge of 
operating in legal and regulatory environments unaccustomed to 
Islamic fi nance techniques. As a threshold matter, the assets underlying 
the Sukuk and the offering company must be Shariah compliant. Given 
the prohibition on supporting Islamic vices, the assets backing a Sukuk 
cannot be connected with sinful activities such as gambling, alcohol, 
lewd entertainment, or the sale of pork products; the list of prohibited 
actions also includes traditional fi nance, where interest would be 
charged. In Islamic jurisdictions, especially the more conservative 
ones, this is relatively easy because activities such as gambling and 
alcohol are banned outright. In western jurisdictions, this may not be as 
clear-cut in instances where the issuer of the Sukuk has subsidiaries 
involved in, for example, cable television services, casinos, or fast food 
restaurants that serve pork. Furthermore, because of the prohibition 
on riba, an issuer with too heavy a debt load or who directly or indirectly 
provides conventional fi nance services would technically be barred 
from issuing Sukuk. This means Sukuk issued by western companies 
require a fi nancial analysis of existing leverage and debt ratios. Similar 
prohibitions would apply to the issuing of Sukuk related to projects that 
are considered to be overly speculative or risky because of the ban on 
gharar, which limits Islamic fi nancings that support issuers engaged in 
certain types of hedges, forward contracts, swaps, etc., all of which are 
commonplace in the western commercial world. 

Sukuk offerings centered, in one way or another, outside the Islamic 
world, raise a variety of legal and practical issues. Applicable laws 
regarding bankruptcy, tax, trusts, corporations, securities regulations, 
real property and secured asset-backed Sukuk transactions arise in 
non-Islamic jurisdictions that are marketed to investors outside the 
Muslim world or issued by entities located in non-Islamic states. Given 
the highly structured and complicated nature of most Sukuk offerings, 
substantial expertise in the relevant jurisdictions is critical. While such 
issues must be resolved on a case-by-case basis, some recurring 
themes can be identifi ed. 

New Horizon for Islamic Securities:
Emerging Trends in Sukuk Offerings
By Ayman H. A. Khaleq and Christopher F. Richardson

continued...



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
SECTOR REPORT

Page 13 27th April 2007©

Tax issues
Foremost, tax planning and legal analysis of tax implications remain 
crucial. With assets located in one country and investors located 
in another, coupled with the utilization of intermediary (often 
bankruptcy remote) special purpose entities organized in, perhaps, 
a third jurisdiction, the task of developing a tax-effi cient structure 
is a challenging one that is complicated by the need for such a tax 
structure to be compatible with Shariah requirements. Withholding 
taxes, characterization of income (for example, whether a stream 
of payments under Sukuk represents interest, principal, dividends, 
etc.), and the categorization of the transaction itself (as a loan, an 
equity investment, or a sale of an asset) are all common tax issues 
that arise in the context of a Sukuk transaction. Relevant tax treaties 
could come into play. Tax attorneys and accountants with the requisite 
experience in the appropriate jurisdictions should be closely involved 
in the process.

Bankruptcy
Secondly, bankruptcy considerations weigh heavily in structuring 
Sukuk offerings. Given the fact that insolvency laws and procedures 
vary widely between nations, a careful evaluation of the rules of the 
jurisdiction where the assets are located must be undertaken. For 
example, the US Bankruptcy Code provides a very complex regime for 
companies in liquidation or reorganization, so appropriate bankruptcy 
experts must be engaged. Insolvency laws in other jurisdictions such 
as Europe fundamentally differ from the US Bankruptcy Code and tend 
to be less debtor-friendly. 

Concepts of secured fi nancing, such as the application of the Uniform 
Commercial Code to deals involving US assets, also apply in this 
context. Depending on where assets are located, the attachment and 
perfection of security interests will have to be evaluated and properly 
documented. It is therefore important to emphasize that Sukuk 
transactions create an undivided benefi cial ownership interest for the 
Sukuk-holders in the underlying assets. It follows that creditors of the 
Sukuk issuer will have no recourse to any assets of the issuer other 
than the trust assets, because the Sukuk issuer holds the assets in 
trust for the Sukuk-holders. 

Investment regulation
Thirdly, investment laws often result in the need for innovation, 
particularly as far as true sale issues are concerned. For example, in 
the context of an Ijarah-based Sukuk structure, there needs to be a 
true sale by the originator of the assets in question to the Sukuk issuer, 
with such a sale followed by a leaseback of the assets to the Sukuk 
issuer. While straightforward on its face, a combination of foreign 
ownership limitations and high ownership transfer taxes may hinder 
the true sale of the underlying asset to the Sukuk issuer. 

Securities law
Fourthly, securities laws come into play and may require input from 
attorneys in multiple jurisdictions, depending on the breadth of the 
marketing effort and whether the Sukuk certifi cates will be listed. 
Under certain securities law regimes, such as in the US, the nature 
and number of the holders of the Sukuk can be an important factor. US 
securities laws do not distinguish between conventional and Islamic 
products. Generally speaking, the offer and sale of securities in the US 
must be registered under the US Securities Act of 1933. Alternatively, 
transactions can be structured to take advantage of the safe harbors 

from registration provided by rule 144A or regulation S. In the offering 
circulars of Sukuk, as is the case in conventional securities where 
the promoters wish to avoid the registration requirements of the US 
securities laws, detailed declarations and notices are incorporated 
into the offering documents and subscription agreements to ensure 
that investors represent and warrant that they are not US persons 
and are not subject to the Securities Act in any manner. Investors and 
fi nancial institutions in Islamic jurisdictions may be largely unaware 
of the restrictions regarding communications, promotions and the 
registration or transfer of Sukuk certifi cates. Parties involved in 
structuring and marketing Sukuk must be made aware of important 
limitations on advertising, press releases and other interactions with 
the public under securities law regimes in various jurisdictions. 

Jurisdiction
One other dimension is that Sukuk promoters should be cognizant of 
the regulatory and compliance requirements of the jurisdictions where 
the assets represented by the Sukuk are located, or where the Sukuk 
are being placed. For example, the compliance criteria promulgated in 
the USA Patriot Act of 2001 added another layer of complexity to US 
Sukuk offerings. However, this should not prevent the development of 
Shariah compliant investment products offered to Muslims in the US or 
in other western jurisdictions. To that end, regulatory bodies in the US 
and the European Union have been supportive of the development of 
an Islamic fi nancial industry. This is evidenced by the growing number 
of Islamic fi nancial institutions and Islamic products offered in such 
markets.

Yet another consideration is that specialized legal advice must 
be sought in order to identify other issues that may be relevant in 
selecting the law governing the relevant Sukuk documentation and the 
forum for the settlement of disputes. That legal advice would reveal, 
amongst other things, court decisions that may impact the choice of 
law decision. For example, the English High Court recently decided that 
English law would take precedence, notwithstanding a choice of law 
provision in a Murabahah agreement that provided that the governing 
law of the contract was English law, subject to the principles of Shariah. 
Other instances involve cases in which courts in a number of Persian 
Gulf countries have ruled that trading in futures or derivatives qualifi es 
as gambling, with the result that the underlying transaction was not 
Shariah compliant. 

In jurisdictions where Shariah is applicable but where certain 
codifi cations have been adopted to facilitate specifi c transactions, 
an internal confl ict of laws can arise. For example, under Shariah, 
contracting parties are strictly bound by the terms of the contract. 
Legislative instruments in some jurisdictions may impose additional 
requirements to those provided in the contract. One such example 
is that title over real estate must be recorded with the appropriate 
government authority for the transfer to be valid.

New Horizon for Islamic Securities: Emerging Trends in Sukuk Offerings  (continued...)

continued...

“Courts in a number of Persian 
Gulf countries have ruled that 
trading in futures or derivatives 
qualifi es as gambling”



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
SECTOR REPORT

Page 14 27th April 2007©

Local knowledge
Practical limitations and the relative obscurity of Islamic fi nance 
in general and Sukuk in particular to most bankers and attorneys 
practicing in Europe, Asia and the Americas pose practical challenges. 
Cultural barriers, including language, sensitivity to religion and 
regional approaches to doing business can be formidable, and it is 
advisable to seek counsel and advice from those more familiar with 
conducting business in the Islamic world. A number of Middle Eastern 
and international banks are acting as lead managers and arrangers 
with respect to an increasing number of Sukuk offerings. This trend 
is supported by the argument that each institution brings to the table 
its unique set of skills, including an understanding of the region in 
which it operates. In addition, leading international investment banks 
appreciate the need for quality documentation, which should result 
in an elevation in the quality of Sukuk in general. Islamic banks are 
following suit.

Shariah law
Finally, promoters and issuers of Islamic instruments, including 
conventional banking institutions, should develop a generalized 
understanding of Islamic law and work closely with Shariah advisors to 
ensure they have suffi cient understanding of basic Islamic investment 
structures. Care should be exercised in selecting Shariah advisors, 
particularly in the context of cross-border Sukuk transactions, as only a 
small number of them combine in-depth knowledge of Islamic law with 
a good understanding of and familiarity with conventional fi nancial 
and economic concepts. Another factor to be taken into account in 
selecting a Shariah advisor is the ability to communicate and review 
documents in English. 

Conclusion
The development of new forms of Islamic fi nance and the continued 
integration of Shariah compliant securities into the world economy, 
although promising, raises a number of challenging legal and practical 
issues. In this rapidly evolving fi eld, attorneys and the clients they serve 
must prepare themselves for complicated transactions that will continue 
to break new ground for years to come, with few existing examples to 
emulate. Tax, bankruptcy and securities law concerns, amongst others, 
must be addressed in depth, while concerns over the confl ict of laws 
and lingering western suspicions and restrictions surrounding Muslim 
investment also must be considered. Pragmatically, there is a still a 

need to engage professionals with regional business experience to 
guide the process through to completion with minimal cultural friction, 
at least until more western professionals become competent and 
comfortable with Islamic fi nance and Shariah (and Islamic investors 
and bankers become more comfortable with western ways). Such 
regional expertise and connections, in both the legal and banking 
contexts, can ensure better guidance with respect to structuring deals 
in line with Shariah, assistance in procuring the requisite fatwa and 
allowance for a much greater reach in marketing the product.

It is also clear that Sukuk has expanded beyond the borders of the 
Islamic world, and Sukuk offerings will likely be increasingly backed 
by assets in non-Islamic jurisdictions. The extent of Sukuk expansion 
has yet to be determined, but there are reasons to be optimistic. With 
the appearance of a Sukuk backed by oil and gas-producing properties 
in the US, the possibility for broader assimilation of Islamic fi nance 
products, especially Sukuk, into capital markets looks increasingly 
promising. Sukuk backed by non-traditional assets could prove to be 
a substantial source of funds worldwide. Given the compatibility of 
American oil and gas law with Shariah precepts, energy companies 
in the US may begin to look to the liquidity of the Muslim world as a 
major source of investment funds for petroleum projects and opera-
tions. The long-term forecast may be diffi cult to predict, but the im-
mediate market certainly looks promising. Therefore, attorneys across 
disciplines should begin to familiarize themselves with this growing 
phenomenon. 

New Horizon for Islamic Securities: Emerging Trends in Sukuk Offerings  (continued...)

Ayman H. A. Khaleq, 
partner at Vinson & 
Elkins Dubai, works 

in structured fi nance (including Islamic fi nance), private equity, and 
securities and capital markets. His particular expertise is structuring 
and documenting Shariah compliant investment and fi nance 
products in the Middle Eastern and international markets.

Christopher F. Richardson, an associate at the fi rm’s Hong Kong 
offi ce, focuses on international business transactions, including 
mergers, acquisitions and divestitures, project development, secured 
transactions, structured fi nance, Shariah compliant transactions, oil 
and gas contracts, and general corporate and natural resources law. 
They can be contacted on: kluther@velaw.com.



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
COUNTRY REPORT

Page 15 27th April 2007©

New Zealand Muslims
According to the census fi gures of 2006, there were about 36,000 
Muslims resident in New Zealand from various ethnic backgrounds, 
including Europeans and Maoris. This fi gure could actually be up to 
50,000 if the over 200,000 New Zealanders who did not indicate 
their religious affi liations are considered. New Zealand Muslims 
are organised under seven regional organizations spread around 
the North and South Islands of the country. These seven regional 
organizations and their associated trusts form the Federation of 
Islamic Associations of New Zealand (FIANZ). FIANZ was formed 
in April 1979 to co-ordinate the activities of the regional Muslim 
associations, to increase their effi ciency and generally represent 
the interests of New Zealand Muslims as a whole, at national and 
international levels. 

According to an earlier New Zealand census of 2001, only about 6% 
of New Zealand Muslims were employers or self-employed. This fi gure 
represents less than 1% of the total number of New Zealanders in 2001 
who were self-employed or were employers. The bulk of the remaining 
Muslims were employed in various facets of the New Zealand economy: 
from Member of Parliament to general labourer. The low percentage 
of business ownership among Muslims could be due to the fact that 
most Muslims immigrate to New Zealand under the skills/professional 
category of the immigration procedure, or as refugees, with very few 
(if any) coming into the country under the business category. Once in 
New Zealand, Muslims who want to adhere to the teachings of Islam 
cannot avail themselves of the interest-based credit facilities available 
in the country to start up a business or buy an existing one, so they 
end up working for others. It is for this same reason that currently 
home ownership among Muslims is very low. 

Shariah compliant fi nancial products
Until recently, Islamic Shariah compliant fi nancing was not available in 
New Zealand. In 2005 an Islamic fi nance company, Crescent Financing 
2005 (CFC) was launched in Hamilton. CFC’s current product is mainly 
Mudarabah (profi t and loss-sharing), with future plans to provide debt 
fi nancing instruments such as Ijarah, Murabahah and Musharakah. 

In 2006 Foundation Capital Markets (FCM) released a product – Manzil 
– designed based on the concepts of Shariah and structured along 
Ijarah principles. Although FCM does not claim that Manzil is halal, as 
the foundation does not have a Shariah supervisory board, the product 
was recommended to New Zealand Muslims by the chairman of FIANZ 
Ulama Board as a viable alternative to haram mortgages. At the time 
of writing this article, Manzil is the only Shariah compliant product 
available for Muslims in New Zealand to lease–purchase homes. 
Another asset that FCM is planning to introduce that could diversify 
investment opportunities for New Zealand Muslims is a Sukuk product 
that is termed Rated Bonds for the Islamic Capital Markets (RBICM). 

Al-Haramain Islamic Finance is another provider, which was just 
recently registered in 2007 in New Zealand. The focus of this provider 
appears to be on sourcing funds from Islamic institutional investors 
for investment in halal products and for funding housing projects on 
Shariah terms. 

There have been a number of initiatives in the past to introduce Is-
lamic fi nancial products in the country that did not take off for one 
reason or another. Suffi ce to say that the current products available 
are limited in the opportunities they provide for investment. There is 
need for more Shariah compliant products in the Sukuk, Takaful and 
mutual fund-type categories to meet the demand of Muslims and con-
scientious investors amongst the non-Muslims in New Zealand. These 
non-Muslims are increasingly looking at Shariah compliant institutions 
as viable and acceptable options for capital investment. 

An under-exploited market
New Zealand has a lot of investment opportunities to offer global Is-
lamic fi nanciers, both in terms of physical and policy structures, which 
any serious investor would ignore to his or her loss. Structurally, New 
Zealand has all the trappings of any developed western country. It has 
laws that protect foreign investments and transparency in business 
and government transactions that surpass most other western coun-
tries. Although fi nancial institutions in New Zealand are not operating 
according to the principles of Shariah as yet, recent actions of the gov-
ernment, such as the provision of interest-free fi nancing for education 
and the introduction of the Kiwi Saver fi rst home buyer grant, provide 
indications that the country recognizes the pitfalls of riba-based fi nan-
cial transactions and will be amenable to viable non-riba alternatives. 

Most importantly, Muslims in New Zealand coexist peacefully with 
the wider community of New Zealanders and have not suffered the 
harassment that Muslims living in other western societies have en-
countered at the hands of their governments in the aftermath of the 
9/11 attacks in the US. This is due largely to the ethnic and cultural 
tolerance of New Zealanders, which is strongly promoted by the New 
Zealand government. 

Conclusion
The New Zealand Muslim population and other conscientious inves-
tors are under-serviced by the fi nancial sector because of the limited 
availability of Shariah compliant fi nancial products and services. All 
this has created an environment worthy of consideration by Islamic 
fi nancial institutions. New Zealand is defi nitely the right home for the 
Islamic capital fl ying out of certain western countries since the after-
math of 9/11, and a solution to the excess liquidity problems currently 
being faced by Islamic fi nancial institutions in their traditional markets 
and the services they provide. 

Islamic Finance in New Zealand
By Dr Mustafa M. Farouk

The author is vice-president of the Federation of Islamic 
Associations of New Zealand (FIANZ). Part of FIANZ’s 
development plan is to establish interest-free banking 
facilities for the Muslim community by 2020. To build a 

cohesive and vibrant Muslim community in New Zealand, FIANZ is 
in the process of developing a Community Development Initiative 
Document. The main aim of this development strategy is to engage 
the Muslim community and to improve relations with the Government, 
non-governmental organizations and other community organizations. 
Towards this end, FIANZ has established a working group to develop 
the document.



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
COUNTRY REPORT

Page 16 27th April 2007©

The creation of a problem
Stepping back in time a few years, to before the world of the 17 
consecutive prime interest rate increases, mortgage rates were 
ridiculously low. This, in part, drove the growth of the housing market 
– increasing prices and spurring signifi cantly increased home 
building. A career as a mortgage broker suddenly looked attractive 
as a way to make easy commissioned sales (banks are more likely to 
pay mortgage originators with all or more compensation coming from 
salary instead of commissions). In fact, the industry began skewing 
towards brokers to the point where estimates are that now 85% of all 
mortgage originations come from brokers rather than directly from 
banks.

As demand rose, so did home prices, initially prior to much new 
construction hitting the market. As prices rose, fewer people could 
afford homes, even with ridiculously low mortgage rates. This was 
exacerbated by the US population’s declining savings rates. Low down-
payment mortgages became the big trend – a growing percentage of 
people were (and are) unable to meet the “conforming” requirement 
of a 20% down-payment. According to the National Association of 
Realtors, in 2005 43% of US home buyers put no money down on the 
purchase of their homes. In a study done by the Denver Post of mortgage 
foreclosures in three counties with particularly high foreclosure rates, it 
found that half of the foreclosures involved properties with no-money-
down mortgages. The newspaper found that with no equity, borrowers 
also had no options if something went wrong.

With the threat of an eventual decline in mortgage business, some 
mortgage originators realized they could take interest-only mortgages 
and payment option ARMs and use them to qualify people as home 
buyers based on the teaser rates or interest-only sized payments – 
without looking at whether the borrower would be able to make the 
payments once the teaser or initial period ended and the mortgage 
reset to a market rate. After all, for a commissioned broker, the 
commission is paid at closing, and the default is not likely to come 
until months or years later when the loan has already been sold into 
the secondary market. Some lenders did not use adequate care to 
see that a borrower could make the payments based on where one 
could foresee rates to be when the “rate shock” hit, rather than where 
they were at the time the mortgage was made. (In any case, at that 
point the risk was likely to be in the hands of the bond holders and 
not the actual lender.) Not only were these products not intended for 
this use, but any mortgage with a low teaser rate could result in a 
“negative amortization,” where the debt could go up over time rather 
than down. Couple this “feature” with a low down-payment option, and 
the debt could exceed the property value when the shock hits. Add 
in a stagnant or falling property value environment, as is present in 
some areas due to all of that new construction that the boom fuelled 
– which now no one is as anxious to buy as rates have risen, and 

the chances of the debtor ending up underwater increase all the 
more. According to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), 
interest-only mortgages went from 3% of the securitized total of sub-
prime mortgages in 2002, to 30% two years later, with payment option 
ARMs growing to an equivalent share of the sub-prime market in less 
time. Bear Stearns estimates that about US$775 billion in sub-prime 
loans will re-price in the last nine months of 2007.

When the US was at the bottom of the rate cycle, the number of 
“purchase money” mortgages and refi nance mortgages being closed 
was tremendous. The industry support systems were being taxed 
beyond capacity to keep up with the volume. This resulted in short 
cuts being taken.

One kind of short cut is the promotion of “low doc” or “no doc” 
mortgages, which could be legitimate Alt-A customers, or could mask 
customers who are really sub-prime risks. The FDIC notes that in 
securitized sub-prime mortgages, “no doc” mortgages have grown 
from 25% of the total in 2001 to over 40% in 2006.

Another kind of short cut was the adoption by some lenders of “desk 
top” appraisals. Sending a qualifi ed professional out to examine the 
property and value it costs money and takes time. With huge demand, 
this may produce a long wait until a lender can get an appraisal done. 
However, with the amount of data being generated by all of the home 
purchases and refi nances, much of which is publicly available, it 
becomes possible to just mine through the right databases to get a 
rough appraised value for the property. Thus some lenders were willing 
to accept an appraisal based on a statistical analysis of available home 
data, rather than having someone go out and walk through the home 
with a measuring tape and a survey. Of course, if there is a default, the 
lender ends up foreclosing and selling an actual home, not a statistical 
model of what the home should be.

Additionally, when people are rushing and cutting corners, not only 
can mistakes occur, but fraud is more likely to go unnoticed. A 
commissioned mortgage broker is interested in seeing a deal made, 
whether it is a quality deal or not. If a prospective customer does 
not qualify, because his/her salary or assets are too low, a busy 
underwriter might not notice or have time to verify the data if the 
broker submits a doctored pay stub or bank statement. Or, for those 
who specialize in crime rather than mortgage fi nance, appraisers can 
be paid off, title company agents can be corrupted, etc, in order to 
create phantom properties or phantom customers with real mortgages 
from real lenders. After all, there is more money in mortgage fraud 
than in just passing a few bad checks. Such frauds usually turn up as 
“early payment defaults” fairly quickly.

Separating the Myth from the Meltdown: The US Mortgage 
Market and its Intersection with Islamic Finance

By David Loundy

This article is the second in a three-part feature on the mortgage scene in the US. This week we 
explore the alleged meltdown in mortgages in the country. The concluding installment of this 

article will be published in next week’s issue of the newsletter.

continued...



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
COUNTRY REPORT

Page 17 27th April 2007©

Add all of this together, and what do you get? Mortgage fraud is one of 
the fastest growing crimes. Many of those exotic mortgages that were 
made when rates were low are now hitting their re-pricing periods, 
now that rates have gone up. In many cases the borrowers are not 
able, and were never likely to be able, to make the higher payments. 
In markets where prices have stagnated or dropped, those with no 
equity in their homes may end up with more debt than value; cannot 
afford to refi nance; and have fewer options available for refi nancing 
now that more accommodating lenders have seen the error of their 
ways and have made more risky fi nancing much harder to get. Add in 
a couple of major hurricanes in the south, and you have a potentially 
big mess. In specifi cally examining the sub-prime market, Standard 
& Poor’s forecasts a loss expectation of between 5.25% and 7.75% 
in early 2006 vintage sub-prime mortgages. (In contrast, the average 
quarterly net charge-offs for one to four family residential mortgages 
by FDIC-insured fi nancial institutions at the beginning of 2005 was 
less than one tenth of 1%.)

Now, here is the other side of the coin. The reality is, many lenders 
refused to qualify borrowers based on teaser rates and would only use 
more realistic numbers. Even someone who did qualify on a teaser 
rate may have his or her credit improve to the point where a sub-prime 
credit is now an A credit who has better refi nancing options. Banks, 
operating either as lenders using their own portfolios or as brokers 
originating for other lenders in the secondary market, are heavily 
regulated and supervised by examiners who do not approve of selling 
improperly used products to deadbeat customers so the banks can 
make a quick dollar before sticking someone else with the resulting 
mess. For those “low doc” loans, credit scores are often one of the 
best indicators of likely future payment expectations. 

In the US mortgage market, there is a big difference between the sub-
prime market and the broader market. Declining home values exist, 
but are not as widespread as some would like to portray. Freddie 
Mac predicts the average home price in 2007 to increase in line with 
general consumer prices – 2.5% in 2007, increasing to 3.2% in 2008. 
Freddie Mac predicts 6.44 million home sales in 2007, and expects 
that number to increase in 2008. More lenders are refusing to accept 
desk top appraisals. Aggressive anti-fraud efforts are showing up in all 
sectors of the mortgage industry. Many of the commissioned mortgage 
brokers looking to make a fast dollar are now selling plasma screen 
TVs instead. Yes, the sub-prime mortgage market has some problems, 
and those problems will almost assuredly get worse before they get 
better, but no, it is not an endemic crisis that will cripple the global 
economy as trillions of dollars in mortgage-backed securities default 
en mass next Thursday. 

Separating the Myth from the Meltdown: The US Mortgage Market and 
its Intersection with Islamic Finance (continued...)

The author is a director and corporate 
counsel for Devon Bank in Chicago, where 
he also leads the bank’s Islamic fi nance 
strategy (more information is available 

at: http://www.devonbank.com/Islamic). He is also the chairman 
of Devon Real Estate Asset Management, a Shariah compliant real 
estate and real estate fi nance company now in formation. He can 
be contacted at: David@DevonBank.com, or at: (773) 465 2500, 
extension 1317.

Copyright 2007 by Devon Bank.

Islamic Treasury
Simulation

Understanding the changes and techniques
required to trade in the Islamic treasury markets

13th - 15th May 2007,
Traders Hotel, DUBAI

Visit www.IslamicFinanceTraining.com today or 
call +603 2143 8100 for more information

Islamic Capital Markets 
& Structured Products

Workshop Series

4th - 6th June 2007
Crowne Plaza Hotel, BAHRAIN

 Presented by:

Abdulkader Thomas
President & CEO

Shape Financial Corporation

Day 1
Sukuk & Islamic Capital Market

Day 2 
Islamic Project Finance

Day 3
Islamic Derivatives

SeparatelySeparately
BOOKABLE!BOOKABLE!



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 18 27th April 2007©

Innovation in Islamic fi nance has been driven by the need to ensure that Shariah compliant products are available 
as alternatives across as much of the spectrum as possible of conventional product offerings. 

There was therefore much ground to cover as the new Islamic fi nance industry had to compress into three decades 
product development that had taken over two centuries for conventional fi nance. Furthermore, for the fi rst two decades of Islamic banking, 
only a very restricted product range was offered, so the real explosion of innovation has been in the last decade.

Having “caught up” with conventional fi nance in terms of product development, the future pace of innovation will be slower and largely 
determined by product development in conventional fi nance. In mature markets this will be limited, but the scope for new product applications 
in emerging markets, including those of many Muslim countries, is greater. Therefore I would expect to see further conventional innovations 
in Asian markets, including the west Asian Gulf economies, with knock-on effects for Shariah compliant product development.

New products become standardized over time, but the commoditization of Shariah compliant products inevitably reduces margins for 
Islamic banks.

Innovators who introduce differentiated products will always command premium prices until they are competed away. Islamic banking 
is subject to the same economic forces as conventional banks, so expect to see more product offerings. The predictable is seldom very 
profi table.

PROFESSOR RODNEY WILSON: Director of Postgraduate Studies, Durham University

We are currently suffering from a surfeit of innovation in the search to create Islamic fi nancial products which replicate western 
products.

Neither fi nancial intermediaries nor the professionals who serve them have any interest in the simple, and entirely generic 
partnership-based tools now available to create an “enterprise model” – or legal and fi nancial structure – which allows concepts 
such as Musharakah and Takaful to be legally encapsulated simply but elegantly.

The reason is that these structures lack the principal outcome – “gearing” or “leverage” – which we have come to take for granted in the 
west, and by which Muslim investors are being seduced.

Unless and until the industry is forced to recognize that no truly Islamic product can be “defi cit-based” (e.g. fractional reserve banking, 
margined futures and options contracts) and therefore give rise to gearing, we are doomed to ever more ingenious products and ever more 
sophistry from Shariah scholars capable of swallowing their disbelief.

CHRIS COOK: Principal, Partnerships Consulting

I’d suggest that “innovation” has devolved into jargon. Our business has yet to see the development of a full spectrum 
of core banking and asset management products. Simply speaking, we’re at a phase in the business cycle in which 
the industry is progressing largely by adapting and modifying known structures. Once this effort is exhausted, only 

then will true “innovation” emerge and be a driver for growth.

Meanwhile, competition and technology suggest that Islamic fi nance has the ability to short-circuit the decades-long evolution that it took to 
yield today’s array of conventional products.

DOUGLAS CLARK JOHNSON: Chief Executive Offi cer, Calyx Financial

continued...

Much has been written and said about the importance of innovation of Islamic fi nancial products. 
However is it not the case that the industry really needs predictability in terms of product offerings?

The views expressed in Islamic fi nance forum are those of our panelists, 
and not necessarily those of Islamic Finance news.



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 19 27th April 2007©

Innovation is the word. Both using the generally accepted fi nance techniques and contract forms, and using new 
ways and new, innovative, compliant contracts and structures. Governance, transparency and competent market 
structuring have to assist such growth and guide the probing of the boundaries.

Innovation and creativity are the engine and propeller of all activity and successful innovations ultimately lead to a follow-up with “predictable” 
product offerings.

A developed market will have a large “predictable” basis and a smaller “innovative” top. A developing market will attract attention, interest 
and knowledge with a bigger innovative product offering and a smaller (but steadily growing) predictable basis.

PAUL WOUTERS: BENER

I tend to disagree with that because the innovation of Islamic products is what makes them 
different from conventional products. 

Due to the fact that Islamic fi nance covers a wide range of aspects of the economy and fi nance, banks and fi nancial institutions have 
a wide and fl exible role to play in developing the products, as opposed to conventional fi nancing, which is rather predictable due to the 
straightforward lending nature of its products.

MOHAMED RIDZA: Managing Partner, Ridza Law

Next Forum Question

Should we witness a worldwide economic downturn and increasing levels of credit default, are Islamic banks 
equipped with adequate risk management practices in order to protect themselves? If not, what can be done in 

the short term?
If you would like to air your views on the next Islamic Finance Forum Question, please email your response of between 50 and 300 words 

to Christina Morgan, Forum Editor, at: Christina.Morgan@RedMoneyGroup.com before Wednesday 9th May 2007.

BENER
Istanbul – Turkey

Mark your calendars this year! Join us at the acclaimed 

Experience the industry’s best Islamic fi nance event at the 
Mandarin Oriental Kuala Lumpur on 13th & 14th August 2007

REGISTER NOW!
www.malaysianislamicfi nance.com

13th and 14th August 2007 
Mandarin Oriental Kuala Lumpur 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MEET THE HEAD

Page 20 27th April 2007©

Islamic Finance news talks to leading players in the industry

Could you provide a brief journey of how you arrived 
where you are today?

My journey started with the Financial Sector Masterplan, which 
was issued by Bank Negara Malaysia (BNM) in 2002. It raised a lot 
of interest among my clients, particularly those operating Islamic 
windows. I then had the opportunity to examine some of the Shariah 
and legal issues by sitting on the Malaysian Accounting Standards 
Board, Islamic Accounting Working Group. 

Being appointed by the Malaysian Central Bank – BNM – as the 
Malaysian representative on the Islamic Financial Services Board 
(IFSB) capital adequacy working group in 2003 was really an eye-
opener, as I was the only accounting practitioner in the group of 
regulators. It helped open my eyes to the global perspective on Islamic 
fi nance and the passion that drives it. It also helped me to understand 
better how Malaysia was perceived in the Middle East.

Since then, we have formed an Islamic Finance Group in Pricewater-
houseCoopers (PwC) Malaysia, which I head, and have worked very 
hard internally to explain the concepts, practices and issues to our 
sister offi ces around the world. We have also assisted some of our 
Asean colleagues to audit Islamic fi nancial institutions (IFIs) in their 
jurisdiction. They are now moving to explain how Islamic fi nance can 
co-exist in a conventional framework, in a similar way to Malaysia. This 
is in addition to acting as a gateway for Middle Eastern companies 
interested in having a presence in Malaysia.

What does your role involve?
My role involves being the global subject matter expert for PwC, creating 
awareness and providing technical guidance within the Malaysian fi rm, 
educating the global PwC network on issues and opportunities, as well 
as helping to further Islamic fi nance in non-converted countries.

What is your greatest achievement to date?
My proudest moment to date was my appointment as the global 
Islamic leader for PwC worldwide, which in itself is recognition of the 
work that the Malaysian government and banking sector have done in 
the development of Islamic fi nance in Malaysia. 

The recognition within the PwC network of PwC Malaysia’s contribution 
is both humbling and gratifying.

Which of your products/services deliver the best 
results?

As a professional services provider, it is all about doing quality work, 
and focusing on Islamic fi nance helps us to deliver a superior product 
to our global clients. 

We are one of the largest service providers to fi nancial services 
clients globally, and many of the Islamic banks or operations sit in 
an essentially conventional framework. So we help to fi nd a global 
solution, for example Basel II products, to accommodate Islamic 
subsidiaries and their capital needs. We also look at the accounting 
and taxation implications of products in Malaysia as, compared to 
our counterparts in the Middle East, taxation matters in Malaysia can 
make or break a deal. 

What are the strengths of your business?
Like a famous foreign bank, we too are a global fi rm with a local focus. 
We also strategically collaborate, particularly now, between the Gulf 
states PwC offi ces and the Asean ones.

What are the factors contributing to the success of 
your company?

The quality of our work and our willingness to invest in people and 
in new areas of business. For example, the local fi rm has invested 
heavily in terms of time and money in enabling us to attend training 
and courses regionally and globally. We also sponsor a number of 
initiatives in Malaysia relating to Islamic fi nance. We are doing our bit 
to invest in an area important to the national economy. We also help 
to nurture talent that can contribute to the development of Islamic 
fi nance in Malaysia.

What are the obstacles faced in running your 
business today?

We operate in regulated markets that sometimes lean towards a slower 
pace of reform to accommodate local players, which we sometimes 
wish moved faster. However, generally the regulators are supportive.

Where do you see the Islamic fi nance industry, 
maybe in the next fi ve years?

The market is growing from being a wholesale market with Sukuk and 
corporate products to being a more retail-based one with offerings 
such as Takaful or personal lending products. The offerings need to 
be more holistic.

Name one thing you would like to see change in the 
world of Islamic fi nance?

I would like to see banks and Takaful companies develop more Shariah 
based products, rather than just being Shariah compliant. 

Name:

Position:

Company:

Based: 

Age:

Nationality:

Faiz Azmi

Global Islamic 
Finance Leader

Pricewaterhouse-
Coopers

Kuala Lumpur

44

Malaysian

PricewaterhouseCoopers 
(www.pwc.com) provides 

industry-focused assurance, tax and advisory services to build 
public trust and enhance value for its clients and their stakeholders. 
More than 140,000 people in 149 countries across  our  network  
share  their  thinking,  experience  and solutions to develop fresh 
perspectives and practical advice.



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
TERMSHEET

Page 21 27th April 2007©

INSTRUMENT
US$300 million Islamic subordinated certifi cates due in 2017, callable with step-up in 2012, with subordinated 
recourse to Malayan Banking (Maybank). 

ISSUER MBB Sukuk Incorporated, a special purpose vehicle (SPV) incorporated in Labuan. 

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES
The SPV was formed solely for the purpose of issuing the subordinated certifi cates and participating in the 
transactions contemplated by the transaction documents. 

LISTING Labuan International Financial Exchange Inc (LFX) and Singapore Exchange Securities Trading (SGX-ST).

FORMAT Regulation S

ISSUE SIZE US$300 million

DATE OF ISSUE 18th April 2007

MATURITY Due on the 25th April 2017, callable at par on 25th April 2012.

PERIODIC 
DISTRIBUTION

33 basis points above a 6-month US dollar LIBOR; paid semi-annually.

PRICE 100%

STEP-UP MARGIN 1.33% per annum

PAYMENT SCHEDULE Bullet

IDENTIFIED ASSETS Benefi cial ownership interests in certain hire purchase contracts of Maybank (the obligor).

JOINT LEAD 
MANAGERS / JOINT 
BOOKRUNNERS

Aseambankers Malaysia; HSBC, offshore banking unit, Labuan; and UBS AG, Labuan branch.

LEGAL COUNSEL

1. Allen & Overy, Shook Lin & Bok (to the issuer – English law). 
2. Zul Rafi que and Partners (to the issuer – Malaysian law). 
3. Linklaters Allen & Gledhill (to the joint lead managers and international trustee – English law).
4. Zaid Ibrahim & Co (to the joint lead managers and the Labuan trustee – Malaysian law). 

TRUSTEE
International trustee: HSBC. 
Labuan trustee: Portcullis TrustNet (Labuan).

METHOD OF ISSUE
The world’s fi rst Islamic US dollar subordinated bank capital Sukuk was issued by means of an international book-
building exercise.

PURPOSE OF ISSUE

The gross proceeds of the issue of the subordinated certifi cates will be used by the issuer to purchase the portfolio 
assets from the obligor through an SPV, i.e. the benefi cial ownership interests in such portfolio assets. 

The obligor will then use the proceeds it receives to fi nance the group’s Islamic banking operations and for general 
Islamic banking purposes.

RATINGS
The subordinated debt, which was over-subscribed by more than seven times, was rated Baa1 by Moody’s Investors 
Service, BBB+ by Standard & Poor’s Rating Services and BBB+ by Fitch Ratings. 

For more term sheets visit www.islamicfinancenews.com

Maybank Sukuk



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 22 27th April 2007©

MNRB Holdings, the owner of Malaysian Reinsurance (Malaysia 
Re), Takaful Ikhlas and MNRB re-Takaful, is anticipating a 20% rise 
in overseas operations income in the next three years. The group 
currently rakes in 12% in overseas contributions. 

According to Anuar Mohammed Hassan, director of MNRB, the 
local Takaful and re-Takaful market is performing better than the 
already saturated conventional markets. He also affi rmed his belief 
in the boundless opportunities for Takaful and re-Takaful business 
in foreign markets. MNRB is currently talking to companies in Saudi 
Arabia and Pakistan to form alliances and equity participation in 
these sectors.  

MALAYSIA
Attracting foreign money

Takaful Ikhlas aims to up its premiums by 45% to RM320 million 
(US$93.55 million) come the 31st March 2008. 

Family Takaful is slated to contribute the most to the premium hike, 
following the 70% increase in family premiums in 2006. General 
Takaful made up the remaining 30% last year. 

Takaful Ikhlas will roll out fi ve new products before the end of 
2007, including “Ikhlas Wanita Takaful” for working women and 
housewives, and two products for motorcyclists.  

MALAYSIA
Premium hike

The 14 member countries of the Arab Forum of Insurance 
Regulatory Commissions (AFIRC) have signed a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU) to enhance co-operation among regulatory 
members, facilitate the exchange of information, provide technical 
support and protect the rights of policy-holders in Arab markets. 

According to Dr Bassel Hindawi, chairman of the AFIRC and 
director-general of the Insurance Commission of Jordan, the MoU 
is designed to protect holders of insurance documents in markets 
of the member countries. This is in light of an increase in insurance 
activities in Arab markets, and the need to supervise insurance 
work to develop the industry.  

MIDDLE EAST
Information MoU

Takaful International and Alpha Fire Services (AFS) have signed 
a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU). The MoU will bring the 
introduction of Home Takaful products to AFS clients, and AFS CCTV 
and Fire and Safety solutions to Takaful International subscribers. 
Both companies have assured attractive rates and terms to their 
customers. 

Deputy general manager of Takaful International, Essam Al Ansari, 
affi rmed the company’s role in providing a healthy alternative to 
conventional insurance. Takaful International’s collaboration with 
AFS is also set to expand the company’s distribution channels. 

BAHRAIN
Home Takaful heats up

Newly established Al Amanah insurance company has kicked off 
with KD10 million (US$34.58 million) in capital. 

The Shariah compliant fi rm will see its capital distributed over 
100 million shares at KD0.10 (US$0.346) per share. It will act as 
a closed shareholding company. Al Amanah is looking overseas to 
execute its insurance, reinsurance and investment activities. 

KUWAIT
Of high hopes and big capital

Bank Islam Malaysia (BIMB) has launched two Takaful-linked savings 
products for children. Dubbed Tunai Didik-I and Tunai Kasih-I, the 
plans are expected to mobilize savings deposits of RM30 million 
(US$8.77 million) within their fi rst year. 

Tunai Didik-I is a savings plan designed for parents with children 
below the age of 12. The plan will require the parents to make 
monthly contributions of RM10 (US$2.92) for their children over a 
specifi c contract period. 

The concept of Tunai Kasih-I is similar to Tunai Didik-I. However, it 
is open to parents and guardians alike. Contributions begin from 
RM100 (US$29.24). 

The Shariah compliant savings plans intend to save parents the 
hassle of manual banking transactions. The Takaful coverage is 
incorporated via a waiver on monthly contribution payments in the 
event of the contributor’s death or total permanent disability. 

MALAYSIA
Takaful with heart

The Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) will 
make its position on the allowance of Takaful window operations 
clear soon. 

SECP will also review Takaful rules in tandem with its crackdown on 
insurance operations. The insurance policy, approved by Pakistani 
prime minister Shaukat Aziz, will allow the imposition of fi nes and  
the removal of unit CEOs and directors if necessary. 

Pakistan has experienced high growth in insurance premiums and 
has seen improvement in insurance penetration as a result of the 
Insurance Ordinance 2000 and related Insurance Rules in 2002. 
Its penetration rate, however, still continues to be low, at 0.67% of 
total gross domestic product.

PAKISTAN
All out the window? 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
TAKAFUL REPORT

Page 23 27th April 2007©

In today’s modern insurance system, the policy reserves that cover 
the total risk are built upon premium income. The premium income 
is invested in a variety of short to long-term assets for returns, which 
accumulate as part of the reserves used as dividend payment to 
policy-holders and management. These investments range from 
corporate bonds, mortgages, direct loans to business fi rms, preferred 
and common stocks, federal, state and local government bonds, 
real estate and direct equity investments, through to partnerships in 
various enterprises.

In this sense, the accumulation of insurance funds through investment 
in real assets forms a vital part of insurance companies, especially 
life insurance companies. The phenomenal accumulation of total life 
insurance reserves is made possible because of the level of premiums 
paid on life policies. The insured person pays the premium – largely 
based on age – for the whole of his life. 

How does this picture of the functions of modern insurance then 
appear in the eyes of Islamic Shariah rulings? 

Clearly there is an undetermined amount of risk in the picture. The 
mortality used to build up total reserves has a built-in allowance for 
mortality rates that are higher than reality. This arises from the use of 
total mortality rates, instead of age-specifi c and sex-specifi c mortality 
rates of individual life policies. Accordingly, the difference between 
the policy reserve and the total reserve is compensated via premium 
loadings and the returns on investment of premium income, usually in 
the form of interest income.
 
This type of premium and reserve construction implies two things:

• The increasing cost of life insurance over and above that which 
is projected by the use of pure premiums (without loading), 
and the subsequent increase in profi ts for the insurer.

• The undetermined amount of premium payments until the 
time a claim is made on the life insurance policy. 

Thus the mode of accumulation of insurance reserves and unassigned 
surpluses evidently contradicts Islamic principle of fi nancing on two 
grounds:

• The level of premium in the absence of a pre-determined 
Islamic fi nancial contract, together with long-term investment 
in real assets to earn interest, are both riba.

• As with full life insurance policies, a long-term promise to 
deliver a monetary insured value is prohibited in Islam due to 
the uncertain amount of risk and the real cost of capital.

The huge accumulation of insurance reserves – made up of personal 
disposable income and benefi t payments – falsifi es the principles of 
co-operation, the allowance for normal profi ts and the principle of 
equity, which forbids undue enrichment of the insurance companies 

at the expense of policyholders. This is all totally intolerable from an 
Islamic perspective.

Co-operative insurance principles
Group life insurance can operate on a contributory basis via employees’ 
contributions, or on a non-contributory basis. The latter is where the 
employer pays the total cost on behalf of its employees; this can be 
categorized as hiba or a simple contract of gift. Combined with group 
health insurance, the resultant plan is completely acceptable from an 
Islamic perspective.

As such, co-operative insurance can be developed between employees 
and employers. Unused premiums can be invested into short-term, 
riskless equities on the principle of Mudarabah – for a normal 
profi t return – thus establishing a mini waqf, after deducting annual 
dividends to policyholders. With the elimination of undue enrichment 
prospects for the insurance companies, this becomes a valid Islamic 
fi nancial contract.
 
Non-contributory
From the Islamic viewpoint, benefi ts from a non-contributory plan 
would be fl at insurance proceeds in the event of the occurrence of one 
of the stated risks. Because the employer pays the cost of protection, 
therefore the benefi ts from the plan would remain independent of the 
earnings of the employees in the group. Benefi ts are thus distributed 
evenly throughout the group. This in turn would allow a broader 
coverage of the number insured in the group plan. This is what the 
dictates of equity would demand. From an Islamic perspective, the 
nature of group insurance as outlined herein must be extended 
universally, irrespective of one’s earnings or professional category.

Contributory 
For contributory types of group insurance, the employee can be 
considered as a shareholder in the corporation. From an Islamic 
perspective, the employee as a shareholder is entitled not only to the 
part of the waqf built up by his contributions, but also to the return on 
these contributions net of meeting a minimum reserve requirement 
for the group insurance.

continued...

In Contempt of Shariah Principles
By Fauzi Mohammad Amin

This article is the fi rst section of a two-part Takaful feature. The second installment – to appear 
in next week’s edition of Islamic Finance news – will focus on mutual insurance.

“The profi t and loss Mudarabah 
system is a form of risk 
diversifi cation in an Islamic 
capital market, similar to the 
profi t and loss-sharing system in 
joint entrepreneurial ventures”



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
TAKAFUL REPORT

Page 24 27th April 2007©

The benefi ts of contributory group insurance contracts – both as 
insurance payment as well as yearly dividend payments – would largely 
depend on the type of investments in which the employer places the 
shareholders’ contributions. Investments that can deliver maximized 
returns – whether on a short or long-term basis – are preferred. This 
is to allow a reserve that is suffi cient to pay off benefi ts when they 
become due after the annual dividend payout. The investments should 
categorically be low risk in order to guarantee that the waqf reserve 
can be maintained, possibly through risk diversifi cation in public and 
private sector investments. This is effective in Islamic economies, with 
their smaller speculative uncertainty of capital markets.

The profi t and loss Mudarabah system is a form of risk diversifi cation in 
an Islamic capital market, similar to the profi t and loss-sharing system 

in joint entrepreneurial ventures. A large corporation – such as the 
Central Bank, commercial bank, investment corporation or other large 
fi nancial intermediary in an Islamic economy – can diversify the risks of 
the joint entrepreneurs and also its own risk in capital investment. As 
a highly centralized form of public institution, it has better information 
about future risk and returns from an uncertain project. Further, the 
public authority can pass on a substantial part of the total risk through 
the private sector to the taxpayers or multiple fi rms by involving as 
many private entrepreneurs as possible in joint investment ventures; 
a process of risk diversifi cation.

Two points regarding the nature of group insurance from an Islamic 
perspective deserve mentioning: the nature of a fi nancial transaction 
over the waqf fund precludes the need for an exclusive life insurance 
company selling group plans; a group insurance arrangement from 
the Islamic perspective becomes a self-insuring arrangement in the 
absence of an exclusive life insurance company to manage a group 
plan. Mudarabah is one way to maximize investment returns through 
market forces, while minimizing the risk of real investment through 
diversifi cation. Categorically, the solvency of the waqf fund as a reserve 
fund for a group insurance is guaranteed. 

In Contempt of Shariah Principles (continued...)

The 2nd International Islamic Financial Markets Conference Bahrain
Diplomat Radisson SAS Hotel

This year’s focus will be on six key areas notably:

FREE TO ATTEND SO REGISTER NOW!

Full Name*:_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* As your name would appear on your event badge
Job Title: ____________________________________________________Company: ____________________________________________
Address: ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________Country: ___________________________________
Company Email*: __________________________________________________________________________________________________
* We do not accept registrations with personal email
Tel: _________________________________________________________ Fax: __________________________________________________

RETURN FAX TO +603 2141 5033 or 
Visit http://www.islamicfi nanceevents.com/bahrain07 today

• Islamic Liquidity Management 
• Islamic Interbank Market 
• Uniformity in Islamic Capital Markets 

• Islamic Investment Opportunities 
• Islamic Real Estate Investment Trusts 
• Islamic Unit Trusts 

The author is an independent fi nancial consultant with Takaful 
Nasional Agency, Malaysia, and can be contacted on: +604 732 
8710. 

“Mudarabah is one way to 
maximize investment returns 
through market forces, 
while minimizing the risk 
of real investment through 
diversifi cation”



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MOVES

Page 25 27th April 2007©

AXA AFFIN – Malaysia

Vincent Kwo has been appointed the new chief executive offi cer of 
AXA Affi n Life Insurance. He brings with him 23 years of industry 
experience, spanning various South-East Asian countries. 

Mr Kwo has a bachelor’s degree in Actuarial Science, with fi rst class 
honours. He also holds an MBA, majoring in Finance and Investment, 
from City University in the UK. Mr Kwo is also a Fellow of the American 
Society of Actuaries. 

NORTON ROSE – Middle East

Campbell Steedman, senior corporate fi nance partner at Norton Rose, 
has stepped up to replace ex-international managing partner Graeme 
Muir. Mr Muir has confi rmed his resignation to assume a consultancy 
role for an unnamed Norton Rose client. 

Darren Stock, previously of McKinsey, will work alongside Mr Steedman 
as chief operating offi cer for the Middle East. 

In addition to these appointments, the Dubai offi ce will grow: Andrew 
Tarbuck, Jane Clayton and Anthony Pallet, all senior associates, have 
been appointed as partners. Mr Tarbuck and Ms Clayton will now act 
as corporate fi nance partners, and Mr Pallet as banking partner. The 
trio will join Dominic Harvey, head of Norton Rose’s Bahrain banking 
practice. 

Norton Rose has also recruited fi ve associates from fi rms DLA Piper 
and Pinsent Masons to boost its Middle East presence. Three of these 
will come from the fi rm’s London and Paris offi ces. 

OPTIONS – UAE

Executive search and strategic consulting fi rm Options Group, which 
has specialized  in regional senior consulting work, especially in Islamic 
fi nance, has appointed Jonathan Duckfi eld as executive director. 

Mr Duckfi eld will lead execution, research and administrative staff in 
Dubai. He has over 12 years of executive search experience and has 
been based in Dubai since 2005.

Options recently announced the opening of its Dubai offi ce, having 
been granted a license by the Dubai International Finance Center 
(DIFC) to operate as Options Group Middle East. Options Group Middle 
East has consulted on energy derivative marketing and Islamic and 
derivative structuring since 2005. 

UAB – UAE

Sulaiman Al-Mazroui has been welcomed onto the board of directors 
of the Union of Arab Banks (UAB), to represent the UAE banking 
sector. Mr Mazroui was previously nominated by the Emirates Banks 
Association for this role. He will serve a three-year tenure, effective 
from the 1st May 2007 to the 30th April 2010. 

Mr Mazroui is the chief manager for group affairs at the Emirates 
Bank. He is also a member of the board of directors of Emirates 
Islamic Bank, Network International, Diners Club and Dubai World, 
and member of the Supreme Committee of the Al-Tomooh Finance 
Scheme for Small National Businesses. 

THIS TIME LAST YEAR
•Bahrain Monetary Agency Institution launched the biggest 

Islamic bank in the Middle East, United International Bank.

•United Gulf Bank projected a 5% growth to US$85 million in 
net profi t for 2006. 

•RUSD Investment Bank announced plans to launch a US$200 
million Islamic fund to invest in Malaysia. 

•Amlak Finance launched Amlak Investments with an 
authorized capital of US$136 million. 

•Markaz obtained a license to open at the Qatar Financial 
Center. 

•Hong Leong Islamic Bank grew by 14%.  

•Shamil Bank chalked up a 10% increase in net profi t to 
US$11.3 million for the fi rst quarter of 2006. 

•International Investment Bank posted a fi vefold increase in 
net profi t to US$3.54 million.

•Dubai Financial Group acquired a 31.5% stake in Marfi n 
Financial Group. 

•Abraaj Capital, Deutsche Bank and Ithmaar Bank raised US$2 
billion in Shariah compliant alternative assets funds. 

•Dubai Islamic Bank launched the Al Islami Capital Protected 
Note. 

•Gulf Finance House recorded a net profi t of US$57 million. 

•Islamic investment funds in Bahrain increased by 20% from 
2001 to 2006, almost reaching US$1 billion. 

•The Islamic Development Bank signed six fi nancing 
agreements of more than US$170 million with the Palestinian 
Authority and Morocco. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
DEAL TRACKER

Page 26 27th April 2007©

Islamic Finance news
Advisory Board:

Mr Daud Abdullah (David Vicary)
Managing Director 

Hong Leong Islamic Bank

Dr Mohd Daud Bakar
Chief Executive Offi cer  

International Institute of Islamic Finance

Prof Dr Mohd Masum Billah
Associate Professor 

International Islamic University of 
Malaysia

Dr Humayon Dar
Managing Director

Dar Al Istithmar 

Mr Badlisyah Abdul Ghani
Chief Executive Offi cer  

 CIMB Islamic 

Ms Baljeet Kaur Grewal
Chief Economist  

Kuwait Finance House 

Mr Sohail Jaffer
Partner & Chief Executive Offi cer

FWU Group

Dr Monzer Kahf 
Consultant/Trainer/Lecturer

Private Practice

Mr Mohd Ridza bin Mohammed 
Abdullah

Managing Partner
Mohamed Ridza & Co 

Prof Bala Shanmugam
Director of Banking & Finance 
Monash University Malaysia

Mr Muhammad Nejatullah Siddiqi
Author, Scholar, Speaker, Trainer

Mr Rushdi Siddiqui
Global Director

Dow Jones Islamic Indexes

Mr Dawood Taylor
Head of Takaful Taawuni Division

Bank Aljazira

Mr Abdulkader Thomas
President & CEO 

SHAPE –  Financial Corp.

Mr Paul Wouters
Of Counsel

Bener Law Offi ce

Prof Rodney Wilson
Director 

Durham University 

Mr Sohail Zubairi
Vice President & Head Shariah

Coordination 
Dubai Islamic Bank

Another Islamic Finance news exclusive

ISSUER SIZE (million) INSTRUMENT

IJM Corporation US$511.60 Sukuk Istisnah

Ras Al Khaimah 
Investment Authority

US$400 TBA (Sukuk)

ARAPESONA US$56.9/US$19.9 ICP/MTN

Bank Syariah Mandiri US$3.25 Subdebt

Cagamas US$584.60 TBA

Gamuda TBA Murabahah or Musharakah

Saudi Electric Company US$4,000 Sukuk

MTC US$1,200 Sukuk

Prolintas US$170.70 Senior Ijarah/Junior Musharakah

Tomei Consolidated US$28.50 Islamic Commercial Papers

Sui Southern Gas Co. US$49 Islamic Commercial Papers

JBIC US$250 – US$350 Sukuk

Dynamic Communication US$143.40 Istisnah/MTN program

GLOMAC US$50.18 Murabahah MTN program

Indonesia Comnets Plus US$11.02 Sukuk Murabahah

Karachi Shipyard US$69.19 TBA

Kwantas US$69.19 Murabahah/Off CP/MTN program

Malaysia International 
Shipping 

US$286.30 Sukuk Murabahah

Gamuda US$256 ICPs/IMTNs

Islamic Development 
Bank 

US$142.40 Ringgit denominated Sukuk

AMMB Holdings US$114.20 Sukuk

ADIB US$408.50 Sukuk

Moccis US$108.80 Sukuk Murabahah/2 Tranches/6 Series

MTD Infraperdana US$71.50 Murabahah (CP/MTN program)

Sabah Ports US$22.90 Bai Bithaman Ajil

Orient Technology 
Indonesia

US$120 Islamic and conventional bonds (TBA)

Tiong Toh Siong Holdings US$24.20 Sukuk Ijarah

FACB Industries US$22.8/ US$42.8 Murabahah/ Bai Bithaman Ajil

Tiong Nam US$83.40 Sukuk Ijarah

Indonesia TBA (in IDR) Sukuk Ijarah

Lahore SunCity US$250 Sukuk Musharakah

For more details and the full list of deals visit 

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Deal tracker
Keeping you abreast of the world’s upcoming Shariah compliant deals



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
FUNDS PAGE

Page 27 27th April 2007©

75
77
79
81
83
85
87
89
91
93
95
97
99

101
103

Mar-0
4

May-0
4

Ju
l-0

4

Sep-0
4

Nov
-04

Ja
n-0

5

Mar-0
5

May-0
5

Ju
l-0

5

Sep-0
5

Nov
-05

Ja
n-0

6

Mar-0
6

May-0
6

Ju
l-0

6

Sep-0
6

Nov
-06

Ja
n-0

7

Mar-0
7

In
de

x 
Va

lu
es

Annualized standard deviation for all funds (as of 26th April 2007)

FUND MANAGEMENT COMPANY Sharpe Ratio (%) FUND DOMICILE

1 AmAl-Amin AmInvestment Management 0.12 Malaysia

2 AlAhli Euro Murabahat Fund The National Commercial Bank 0.14 Saudi Arabia

3 Amwal Islamic Money Market Fund
Kuwait & Middle East Financial Investment 
Company

0.15 Kuwait

4 Emirates Dynamic Liquid Fund Emirates Bank International 0.21 Channel Islands

5 TA Islamic CashPlus Fund TA Investment Management 0.30 Malaysia

6 Alliance Islamic Money Market Fund Alliance Capital Asset Management 0.32 Malaysia

7 Al Muthanna Islamic Money Market Fund First Investment Company 0.33 Kuwait

8 AlAhli Diversifi ed Saudi Riyal Trade Fund The National Commercial Bank 0.34 Saudi Arabia

9 Hwang-DBS Islamic Cash Fund Hwang-DBS Asset Management (Malaysia) 0.40 Malaysia

10 AlAhli Diversifi ed US Dollar Trade Fund The National Commercial Bank 0.40 Saudi Arabia

Eurekahedge Islamic Fund Index* 8.01

Disclaimer
Copyright Eurekahedge 2007, All Rights Reserved. You, the user, may freely use the data for internal purposes and may reproduce the index data provided that reference to Eurekahedge is provided in your 
dissemination and/or reproduction. The information is provided on an “as is” basis and you assume and will bear all risk or associated costs in its use, and neither Islamic Finance news, Eurekahedge 
nor its affi liates provide any express or implied warranty or representations as to originality, accuracy, completeness, timeliness, non-infringement, merchantability and fi tness for any purpose.

Contact Eurekahedge
To list your fund or update your fund information: islamicfunds@eurekahedge.com

For further details on Eurekahedge: information@eurekahedge.com 
Tel: +65 6212 0900

Eurekahedge North America Islamic Fund Index

Annualized returns for all funds (as of 26th April 2007)

FUND MANAGEMENT COMPANY 12 Month Return (%) FUND DOMICILE

1 Al Fursan Fund Banque Saudi Fransi 44.73 Saudi Arabia

2 Zajil – Service & Telecommunications Fund National Investments Company 37.76 Kuwait

3 Al Darij Investment Fund National Investments Company 34.74 Kuwait

4 AlAhli Emerging Markets Trading Equity Fund The National Commercial Bank 30.93 Saudi Arabia

5 Markaz Islamic Fund Kuwait Financial Centre 30.70 Kuwait

6 PNM Amanah Syariah Terproteksi PT PNM Investment Management 28.93 Indonesia

7 Al Dar Securities Fund ADAM 28.31 Kuwait

8 Al Safwa Investment Fund National Investments Company 24.93 Kuwait

9 AlAhli Islamic Asia Pacifi c Equitybuilder Certifi cates The National Commercial Bank 24.75 Germany

10 Faisal Islamic Bank of Egypt Mutual Fund Hermes Fund Management 22.49 Egypt

Eurekahedge Islamic Fund Index* 3.20

* Based on 94.31% of the funds reporting their March 2007 returns as at 26 April 2007.



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MARKET INDEXES 

Page 28 27th April 2007©

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

-5

0

5

10

15

20

   

DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS Market Capitalization (US$ billions) Component Weight (%)

Index
Component 

number
Full

Float 
adjusted

Mean Median Largest Smallest Largest Smallest

DJIM World 2373 18161.24 15389.87 6.49 1.61 455.02 0.01 2.96 0

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c 946 3244.91 2312.35 2.44 0.61 87.45 0.01 3.78 0

DJIM Europe 357 4884.6 3901.25 10.93 3.16 222.13 0.28 5.69 0.01

DJIM US 729 8556.01 8146.52 11.17 3.08 455.02 0.29 5.59 0

DJIM Titans 100 100 7725.29 7032.97 70.33 48.71 453.22 1.2 6.44 0.02

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c Titans 25 25 912.94 634.91 25.4 18.25 71.37 7.1 11.24 1.12

Mean, median, largest, smallest and component weights are based on fl oat adjusted market capitalization, not full market capitalization.

Anthony Yeung
Regional Director

Anthony.yeung@dowjones.com
Tel: +852 2831 2580

Learn more about the Dow Jones Islamic Market Indexes

Data as of the 25th April, 2007

INDEX                                                                                                         PRICE RETURN (%)

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM World 1.07 3.01 3.65 5.87 7.02 11.19 13.48 8.15

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c -1.49 -0.99 0.08 1.79 5.76 9.83 5.43 4.34

DJIM Europe 1.14 3.44 4.64 7.26 9.9 14.48 18.89 9.82

DJIM US 1.84 3.89 4.08 6 5.46 9.49 13.15 7.91

PERFORMANCE OF DJ TITANS INDEXES

PERFORMANCE OF DJ INDEXES

INDEX                                                                                                         PRICE RETURN (%)

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM Titans 100 1.21 3.64 4.1 5.94 5.15 7.5 13.24 5.58

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c Titans 25 -1.35 -1.1 -0.38 1.23 5.4 7.65 8.24 3.7

PR
IC

E 
R

ET
U

R
N

 (%
)

PR
IC

E 
R

ET
U

R
N

 (%
)

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month  3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

                  1 Week               2 Week           3 Week             1 Month             3 Month            6 Month          1 Year         YTD

DJIM World DJIM Asia/Pacif ic DJIM Europe DJIM US

DJIM Titans 100 DJIM Asia/Pacif ic Titans 25



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MALAYSIAN SUKUK UPDATE

Page 29 27th April 2007©

AS AT 25th April 2007

Key Benchmarks Trend (by volume) Rating This week close (RM) 18 April 07 (RM) 11 April 07 (RM) 4 April 07 (RM)

Private Debt Securities

RANTAU IMTN 0% 15.03.2012 – MTN 3 AAA (RAM) 101.23 101.51 101.29 101.02

MTD INFRA IMTN 5.45% 02.04.2021 – Tranche 6 AA ID (MARC) 107.06 106.87 100.48 100.49

MTD INFRA IMTN 5.55% 01.04.2022 – Tranche 8 AA ID (MARC) 108.15 107.16 100.50 100.51

PUTRAJAYA RM80M 6.600% 05.07.2010 AAA ID (MARC) 108.66 108.70 108.69 108.54

MTD INFRA IMTN 5.43% 02.10.2020 – Tranche 5 AA ID (MARC) 107.21 107.01 100.76 100.76

Government Investment Instruments

PROFIT-BASED GII 3/2006 15.11.2016 N/A 102.55 102.30 102.53 102.24

PROFIT-BASED GII 2/2006 14.07.2011 N/A 104.7 104.74 104.74 104.60

PROFIT-BASED GII 1/2007 15.03.2010 N/A 100.37 100.44 100.44 100.33

PROFIT-BASED GII 1/2006 14.04.2009 N/A 100.8 100.96 100.98 100.92

GII 1/2004 0.00000% 15.06.2007 N/A 99.53 99.49 99.43 99.37

Quasi Government

KHA1/04 1.15B 0-CP 5Y 18.9.2009 N/A 91.9 91.80 91.71 91.69

KHA3/03 1B 0-CP 5YR 18.12.2008 N/A 94.41 94.34 94.25 94.21

KHA3/99 1.15B 0CP 10Y 18.9.09 N/A 91.91 91.80 91.71 91.69

KHAZANAH 0% 08.12.2016 N/A 70.5 70.47 70.40 69.97

RINGGIT ISLAMIC DEBT MARKET: WEEKLY SNAPSHOT

SPREAD VS GII (in b.p.)

MYR ISLAMIC DEBT YIELD CURVES
YTM Curves 5 YEAR YTM Historical Charts (weekly closing, over last 6 months)

TENURE

1Y 2Y 3Y 5Y 7Y 10Y

GII 3.38 3.41 3.44 3.47 3.49 3.52

Cagamas 0.12 0.15 0.15 0.19 0.24 0.3

Khazanah 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.12 0.13

AAA 0.22 0.26 0.32 0.41 0.51 0.66

AA1 0.31 0.39 0.47 0.6 0.74 0.92

A1 1.27 1.49 1.68 2.05 2.43 2.85



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
LEAGUE TABLES

Page 30 27th April 2007©

For all enquires regarding the above information, please contact:   Catherine Chu
        Email: Catherine.Chu@Hk.Dealogic.com 
        Phone: +852 2804 1223; Fax: +852 2529 4377 

  TOP ISSUERS OF ISLAMIC BONDS                                                                                                                                                            APRIL 2006 – APRIL 2007

 Issuer or Group  Nationality  Instrument Amt US$ m Iss. %  Manager

1 Nakheel Development UAE
Convertible Sukuk 
Ijarah

3,520 2 19.3 Barclays Capital, Dubai Islamic Bank

2 Malaysia Malaysia Sukuk 2,638 3 14.5 Malaysian Government bond

3 Aldar Funding Malaysia
Exchangeable Sukuk 
Mudarabah

2,530 1 13.9
Barclays Capital, Credit Suisse 
Securities (Europe), Abu Dhabi 
International Bank

4 Rantau Abang Capital Malaysia
Sukuk Musharakah 
MTN

975 2 5.3 CIMB, AmMerchant

5 ADIB Sukuk UAE Sukuk Ijarah 800 1 4.4 HSBC

6 Dubai Islamic Bank UAE Sukuk Musharakah 750 1 4.1
Barclays Capital, Citigroup, Standard 
Chartered

7 Raffl esia Capital Malaysia
Periodic Payment 
Exchangeable Trust 
Certifi cates 

750 1 4.1 CIMB Investment, HSBC Amanah, UBS

8
Projek Lebuhraya Utara Selatan 
(PLUS)

Malaysia
Sukuk Musharakah 
MTN

743 18 4.1 CIMB Investment

9 Cagamas Malaysia
Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Securities

510 10 2.8 Cagamas, AmMerchant, Aseambankers

10 Nucleus Avenue (M) Malaysia
Cumulative Non-
Convertible Islamic 
Junior Sukuk

496 1 2.7 CIMB Investment

11 Aabar Sukuk UAE
Exchangeable Sukuk 
Mudarabah

460 1 2.5 Deutsche Bank

12 Maybank Malaysia
Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Subordinated Bonds

416 1 2.3 Aseambankers

13 Jimah Energy Ventures Malaysia Istisnah Islamic MTN 308 20 1.7
AmMerchant, Bank Muamalat Malaysia, 
MIMB, RHB Sakura

14 MBB Sukuk Inc Malaysia
Subordinated Sukuk 
Trust Certifi cates 

300 1 1.6 HSBC, Aseambankers, UBS

15 Segari Energy Ventures Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 258 6 1.4 Aseambankers

16 SIB Sukuk UAE Musharakah Sukuk 225 1 1.2 HSBC

17 Putrajaya Holdings Malaysia Murabahah MTN 211 5 1.2 Alliance Merchant, CIMB, RHB Sakura

18 Kuala Lumpur Sentral Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 208 7 1.1 HSBC

19 Tabreed 06 Financing Corp UAE Sukuk Istisnah 200 1 1.1
CIMB, HSBC, Dresdner Kleinwort 
Wasserstein

20 KMCOB Capital Malaysia Murabahah MTN 178 4 1.0
CIMB Investment, United Overseas 
Bank (Malaysia)

Total of issues used in the table 18,247 264 100.0



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
LEAGUE TABLES

Page 31 27th April 2007©

TOP ISSUERS OF ISLAMIC BONDS                                                                                                                                                     OCTOBER 2006 – APRIL 2007

Issuer or Group   Nationality     Instrument Amt US$ m Iss. % Manager

1 Nakheel Development UAE Convertible Sukuk Ijarah 3,520 2 28.9 Barclays Capital, Dubai Islamic Bank

2 Aldar Funding Malaysia
Exchangeable Sukuk 
Mudarabah

2,530 1 20.8
Barclays Capital, Credit Suisse 
Securities (Europe), Abu Dhabi 
International Bank

3 Malaysia Malaysia Sukuk 1,821 2 15.0 Malaysian Government bond

4 ADIB Sukuk UAE Sukuk Ijarah 800 1 6.6 HSBC

5 Dubai Islamic Bank UAE Sukuk Musharakah 750 1 6.2
Barclays Capital, Citigroup, Standard 
Chartered Bank

6 Rantau Abang Capital Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah MTN 570 1 4.7 CIMB

7 Nucleus Avenue (M) Malaysia
Cumulative Non-Convertible 
Islamic Junior Sukuk

496 1 4.1 CIMB Investment

8 MBB Sukuk Inc Malaysia
Subordinated Sukuk Trust 
Certifi cates 

300 1 2.5 HSBC, Aseambankers

9 Kuala Lumpur Sentral Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 208 7 1.7 HSBC

10 Jimah Energy Ventures Malaysia Istisnah Islamic MTN 208 10 1.7
RHB Sakura, MIMB, Bank Muamalat 
Malaysia, AmMerchant

11 KMCOB Capital Malaysia Murabahah MTN 178 4 1.5
CIMB Investment, United Overseas 
Bank (Malaysia) 

12 MTD InfraPerdana Malaysia Murabahah MTN 174 8 1.4
AmInvestment, CIMB Investment, 
United Overseas Bank (Malaysia)

13 AmIslamic Bank Malaysia
Subordinated Sukuk 
Musharakah

113 1 0.9 AmMerchant

14
Syarikat Pengelar Air Sungai 
Selangor (SPLASH)

Malaysia Murabahah MTN 103 19 0.8 United Overseas Bank (Malaysia) 

15 Cagamas Malaysia
Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Securities

100 4 0.8
Cagamas, AmMerchant, 
Aseambankers

16 Mukah Power Generation Malaysia Sukuk Mudarabah 83 10 0.7 RHB Islamic

17 OCBC Bank (Malaysia) Malaysia Mudarabah Islamic Bond 55 1 0.5 OCBC Bank (Malaysia)

18 Sarawak Power Generation Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 30 11 0.2 RHB Islamic

19 Sabah Ports Malaysia
Bithaman Ajil Islamic Debt 
Securities

23 8 0.2
Bank Muamalat Malaysia, MIDF 
Amanah Investment

20 Aeon Credit Service (M) Malaysia
Bank Guaranteed 
Musharakah MTN

17 2 0.1
Aseambankers, Bank of Tokyo-
Mitsubishi UFJ (Malaysia), CIMB 
Investment

Total of issues used in the table 12,163 112 100.0

ARE YOUR DEALS LISTED HERE?

Catherine Chu
Email: Catherine.chu@hk.dealogic.com

Telephone: +852 2804 1233

If you feel that the information within these tables is inaccurate, you
may contact the following directly:



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
LEAGUE TABLES

Page 32 27th April 2007©

ISLAMIC BONDS BY CURRENCY                      OCTOBER 2006 – APRIL 2007

Amt US$ m Iss.   %

    US dollar 7,900 6 65.0

    Malaysian ringgit 4,247 105 34.9

    Pakistan rupee 16 1 0.1

    Total 12,163 112 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS BY CURRENCY                                APRIL 2006 – APRIL 2007 

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    US dollar 9,821 13 53.8

    Malaysian ringgit 8,370 248 45.9

    Pakistan rupee 35 2 0.2

    Indonesian rupiah 21 1 0.1

    Total 18,247 264 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS                                                        APRIL 2006 – APRIL 2007 

Manager or Group Amt US$ m Iss. %

1 Barclays Capital 2,853 4 15.6

2 Malaysian Government bond 2,638 3 14.5

3 CIMB 2,398 50 13.1

4 Dubai Islamic Bank 1,768 3 9.7

5 HSBC 1,602 15 8.8

6 AmInvestment 1,028 49 5.6

7 Aseambankers 949 26 5.2

8 Abu Dhabi Investment 843 1 4.6

9 Credit Suisse 843 1 4.6

10 Deutsche Bank 460 1 2.5

11 Standard Chartered Bank 409 19 2.2

12 UBS 350 2 1.9

13 United Overseas Bank 340 44 1.9

14 RHB 274 54 1.5

15 Citigroup 250 1 1.4

16 Merrill Lynch & Co 168 1 0.9

17 Kuwait Finance House 154 8 0.8

18 Bank Muamalat Malaysia 135 39 0.7

19 Alliance Investment Bank 117 11 0.6

20 EON 114 30 0.6

Total of issues used in the table 18,247 264 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS BY COUNTRY                                   APRIL 2006 – APRIL 2007 

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysia 9,420 250 51.6

    UAE 8,485 8 46.5

    US 168 1 0.9

    Kuwait 100 1 0.5

    Pakistan 35 2 0.2

    Indonesia 21 1 0.1

    Saudi Arabia 18 1 0.1

    Total 18,247 264 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS                                               OCTOBER 2006 – APRIL 2007

Manager or Group Amt US$ m Iss. %

1 Barclays Capital 2,853 4 23.5

2 Malaysian Government bond 1,821 2 15.0

3 Dubai Islamic Bank 1,768 3 14.5

4 CIMB 1,227 20 10.1

5 HSBC 1,010 10 8.3

6 Abu Dhabi Investment 843 1 6.9

7 Credit Suisse 843 1 6.9

8 Standard Chartered Bank 258 2 2.1

9 United Overseas Bank 250 31 2.1

10 Citigroup 250 1 2.1

11 AmInvestment Bank 232 20 1.9

12 RHB 165 31 1.4

13 Aseambankers 110 5 0.9

14 Kuwait Finance House 104 7 0.9

15 Cagamas 100 4 0.8

16 UBS 100 1 0.8

17 Bank Muamalat Malaysia 64 18 0.5

18 Oversea-Chinese Banking Corp 55 1 0.5

19 EON Bank 52 10 0.4

20 MIDF-Sisma Securities 20 7 0.2

 Total of issues used in the table 12,163 112 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS BY COUNTRY                         OCTOBER 2006 – APRIL 2007 

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    UAE 7,600 5 62.5

    Malaysia 4,547 106 37.4

    Pakistan 16 1 0.1

    Total 12,163 112 100.0

For all enquires regarding the above information, please contact:

Catherine Chu

Email: Catherine.Chu@Hk.Dealogic.com
Phone: +852 2804 1223; Fax: +852 2529 4377 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
EVENTS DIARY

Page 33 27th April 2007©

  
      EDITORIAL TEAM

Managing Editor         Frances O’Sullivan
                               Frances.OSullivan@RedMoneyGroup.com

Editor                          Nora Salim
                                  Nora.Salim@RedMoneyGroup.com

Deputy Editor              Nazneen Abdul Halim
                                  Nazneen.Halim@RedMoneyGroup.com

Features Editor          Shabnam Mokhtar
                                  Shabnam.Mokhtar@RedMoneyGroup.com

Correspondents         Kamal Bairamov, Seelan Sakran
                               Shirene Shan

Forum Manager           Christina Morgan 
                                      Christina.Morgan@RedMoneyGroup.com

Production               Hasnani Aspari 
Manager                  Hasnani.Aspari@RedMoneyGroup.com

Production               Mahadir Mohamed 
Executive                 Mahadir.Mohamed@RedMoneyGroup.com

SALES TEAM
New Business              Charles Philip
Manager                      Charles.Philip@RedMoneyGroup.com 
                                     Tel: +603 2143 8100 x 13 

Subscriptions           Musfaizal Bin Mustafa 
Manager                      Musfaizal.Mustafa@RedMoneyGroup.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 8100 x 24

        MARKETING TEAM

Assistant                     Dhana Dorasamy
                                 Dhana@RedMoneyGroup.com

Associate                 Geraldine Chan 
Publisher                     Geraldine.Chan@RedMoneyGroup.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 6024

Financial                  Faizah Hassan 
Controller                    Faizah.Hassan@RedMoneyGroup.com

Managing Director    Andrew Tebbutt      
                                Andrew.Tebbutt@RedMoneyGroup.com 
                                        Tel: +603 2141 6022 

Managing Director       Andrew Morgan  
& Publisher                Andrew.Morgan@RedMoneyGroup.com
                                 Tel: +603 2141 6020

 

Individual Annual Subscription Rate: US$525
Company-Wide Subscription Rate: US$2,250

DISCLAIMER

All rights reserved. No part of this publication 
may be reproduced, duplicated or copied by any 
means without the prior consent of the holder of the 
copyright, requests for which should be addressed to the 
publisher. While every care is taken in the preparation 
of this publication, no responsibility can be accepted for 
any errors, however caused.

Islamic Finance news team

     Published By:  
       Suite C, Level 10 Bangunan Angkasa Raya,
         Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpur, 
         Malaysia
          Tel:  +603 2143 8100

     Fax: +603 2141 5033

         
Published every Friday (50 issues per year)

DATE EVENT VENUE ORGANIZER

May

2nd – 6th Islamic Finance Summer School Durham Durham University

6th – 7th World Islamic Funds & Capital Market Conference Bahrain Mega Events

7th – 8th World Halal Forum 2007 Kuala Lumpur Kaseh Dia

15th – 16th

4th Islamic Financial Services Board Summit: 
“The Need For A Cross-Sectoral Approach to the 
Supervision of Islamic Financial Services”

Dubai IFSB

17th – 18th 3rd International Conference on Islamic Banking, 
Finance and Insurance

Ottawa
Ansar Financial 
Group

21st – 22nd Commodity Investment Week 2007 Dubai Terrapinn

22nd – 24th Islamic World Finance North America 2007 Toronto Terrapinn

27th – 29th 3rd World Islamic Economic Forum Kuala Lumpur ASLI

29th – 30th 32nd Islamic Development Bank Annual Meeting Senegal IDB

June

3rd – 6th Funds Middle East Madinat Jumeirah Terrapinn

18th – 19th The 2nd International Islamic Financial Markets 
Conference

Bahrain
Islamic Finance 
events/IIFM

18th – 19th International Islamic Banking & Finance Forum 2007 Singapore Marcus Evans

25th – 27th Islamic Finance and Investment World Europe 2007 London Terrapinn

25th – 28th 3rd  International Islamic Finance Forum 2007 Kuala Lumpur IBC Asia

July

2nd – 6th Islamic Markets Program Kuala Lumpur
Securities 
Commission

August

13th – 14th MIF Forum 2007 Kuala Lumpur
Islamic Finance 
events

November

27th – 28th 3rd Seminar on the Regulation of Takaful Cairo IFSB



Yes! I would like to subscribe to Islamic Finance News

*Exclusive Corporate Subscription packages are available. Contact us today!

YOUR DETAILS

Full Name

(First Name)                                       (Surname) 
 

Company Name                                            Designation

Address 

...................................................................................................................................

...................................................................Postal/Zip...............................................

Country......................................................................................................................

Work Email

  
                                              
 Telephone                                                         Fax

 

The information you provide will be safeguarded by RedMoney, whose subsidiaries may use it to keep you informed of relevant products & services. 
 Tick here if you do not wish to receive further Islamic Finance related information.  

PAYMENT METHOD

□ By Cheque: 
Please make cheques payable to Red Money Sdn Bhd

□ By Telegraphic Transfer (T/T):
Account Name: Red Money  Sdn. Bhd.
Account No: 2 14129 00 19527 7 (Malaysian Ringgit) 
Account No: 6 14129 00 00574 3 (US Dollars)
Swift Code: RHBBMYKL
Bank Name & Address: RHB Bank, RHB Centre, 
Jalan Tun Razak, 50400 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

Please send your T/T advice with this form to us either 
by post or fax. ALL TELEGRAPHIC TRANSFER FEES ARE 
BORNE BY THE SUBSCRIBER.

Suite C, 10th Floor, Bangunan Angkasa Raya,
Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpur,
Malaysia

Subs@IslamicFinanceNews.com

+603 2143 8100 +603 2141 5033

HOW TO ORDER

INDIVIDUAL SUBSCRIPTION

  1 Year at US$525 net*

  2 Years at US$920 net*

COMPANY WIDE SUBSCRIPTION

  1 Year at US$2,250 net*

  2 Years at US$3,600 net*

(Max: 10 Individual Subscriptions)

Each subscription will receive:

• 50 issues of Islamic Finance news available every Friday.
 • Exclusive login details for each subscriber.
• Unlimited access to the archived library of all past issues
• All additional supplements, guides and reports.   

ABC Islamic Bank  6

ABN Amro   7

Abu Dhabi Islamic Bank  8

Affi n Holdings   3

Al Amanah Insurance  21

Al Rajhi Bank   8

Alpha Fire Services  21

AmInvestment Bank  3

Arab National Bank  6,8

Arab Petroleum Investments Corporation 6

AXA Affi n Life Insurance  24

Bahrain Islamic Bank  8

Bank Islam Malaysia  21

Bank Muscat   8

Bank Negara Indonesia  1

Bank Negara Malaysia  4

Bank of East Asia  3

Bank of Khartoum  1

Bank Raykat Indonesia  1

Banque Saudi Fransi  6

Central Bank of Bahrain  3,5

CIMB Bank   6

Conyers Dill & Pearman  3

Dar Al Istithmar    3

DKI Bank   1

DLA Piper   24

Dubai International Financial Center 24

Dubai Islamic Bank  1,2,8

Emirates Islamic Bank  24

Faisal Islamic Bank  1

Farmers Bank   1

First Dawood Islamic Bank  1

Gulf International Bank  6

ICICI Bank    8

IIFM   5

Islamic International Rating Agency 8

Kuala Lumpur Kepong  6,8

Kuwait Finance House  8

Mandiri Bank   1

MARC   8

Mashreqbank   8

McKinsey   24

MNRB Holdings   21

Moody’s Investors Service  8

MSCI Barra   3

National Bank of Abu Dhabi  6

National Commercial Bank  6

National Industrial Gases Company 6

Norton Rose   24

OCBC Bank   2

Omdurman National Bank  1

Options   24

Pembinaan Mitrajaya  8

Pinsent Masons   24

Rating Agency Malaysia  8

Riyad Bank   6

SAMA Financial Group  6

Samba Financial   2

Saudi Electricity   4

Saudi Hollandi Bank  6

Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan 21

Standard & Poor’s  4,5

Standard Chartered  7

State Bank of Pakistan  1

Takaful Ikhlas   21

Takaful International  21

Union of Arab Banks  24

United Bank of Pakistan  4

WAPDA   5

    NE-IFN04/17

Company  Index

Company                    Page Company                    Page Company                    Page Company                    Page

Country  Index

Bahrain Home Takaful heats up  21

 Out of Africa   7

 Oversubscribed again  3

 Vote of confi dence  8

 IIFM workshop   5

 ABC the ‘loan’ ranger  6

Brunei Collateral damage  7

GCC Basket notes   7

Global Moody’s re-evaluates  8

 S&P steps up   5

Hong Kong The price-naming game  3

Indonesia Islamic fi nancing derailed  1

Kuwait Of high hopes and big capital  21

 ABC the ‘loan’ ranger  6

Malaysia Premium hike   21

 Attracting foreign money  21

Malaysia Takaful with heart  21

 OCBC’s big plans   2

 Basket notes   7

 The price-naming game  3

 Cruising on halal ground  3

 New capital framework  4

 Stable highway   8

 KLK is A-OK!   8

 Developers unrated  8

 Crossing the causeway  6

 Shariah plantations  6

Middle East Information MoU   21

    24

Oman Markets still modest  4

Pakistan Pakistan preps up  4

 Dawood hops on board  1

Pakistan All out the window?   21

 Literally liquid   5

Saudi Arabia Fuelling the economy  2

 Electric Sukuk   4

 GAS expands   6

Singapore Crossing the causeway  6

Sudan  Islamic banking ban  1

UAE DIB’s going green  2

 Offshore Law Seminar  3

 Markets still modest  4

 NBAD seeing red   6

UK Family of indices   3

Country Title                        Page Country Title                        Page Country Title                        Page



Developing the Global Islamic Financial Markets
The 2nd International Islamic Financial Market Conference Bahrain

“Developing the Global Islamic Financial Markets”
18th & 19th June 2007

Participants include:
H.E. Rasheed Al Maraj, Governor, Central Bank of Bahrain; Dr. Ahmad Jachi, First Vice-Governor, Banque Du Liban, Lebanon; 
Khalid Hamad, Executive Director, Central Bank of Bahrain; Dr. Mohammed N. Alchaar, Secretary-General, AAOIFI; Robert 
Pickel, CEO, ISDA, New York, USA; Sh. Nizam Yaquby, Shariah Scholar; Syed Tariq Husain, CEO, Emirates Global Islamic Bank, 
Pakistan; Badlisyah Abdul Ghani, CEO, CIMB Islamic Bank, Malaysia; Dr. Mohamad Daud Bakar, Shariah Scholar, Malaysia; 
Ahmed Adil, Partner, Ernst & Young; John Weguelin, Managing Director, European Islamic Investment Bank, UK; Abdul 
Rahman Al Baker, Executive Director, Central Bank of Bahrain; Prof. Mahmood Faruqui, Vice Chairman, Institute of Islamic 
Banking & Insurance, UK; Lilian Le Falher, Head of Treasury, Kuwait Finance House; Wafi k Grais, Senior Adviser, World Bank, 
USA; Dato’ Azizan Abdul Rehman, Director General, Labuan Offshore Financial Services Authority, Malaysia; Mohammed 
Sulaiman Al-Omar, General Manager, Kuwait Finance House, Kuwait; Stella Cox, Managing Director, Dawnay Day Global 
Investment Ltd, UK; Abdulkader Thomas, President & CEO, Shape Financial, Kuwait; Agil Natt, Chief Executive Offi cer, INCEIF, 
Malaysia; Habib Motani, Lawyer, Clifford Chance, UAE; Dr. Sami Al Suwailem, Islamic Research & Training Institute, Saudi 
Arabia; Shariah Scholars, Legal and IIFM Board Members

+603 2141 5033+603 2143 8100 enquiries@redmoneygroup.com

REGISTER NOW! REGISTER NOW! 
http://www.islamicfi nanceevents.com/bahrain07http://www.islamicfi nanceevents.com/bahrain07

Organizer Joint Organizer

Islamic Research and Training Institute
A Member of the Islamic Development Bank Group

This forum will focus on fi ve key areas notably:
•   Hedging, Framework & Development
•   Islamic Liquidity Management & Interbank Market
•   Islamic REIT – Trends & Developments
•   Islamic Unit Trusts – Future Prospects
•   IIFM Efforts Towards Uniformity

Educational Sponsor

FREE TO 

ATTEND!

Gold Sponsor

Event Manager

events
A                                 Product

Lead Media Partner

news
A                                 Product 

Supported by

Plantinum Sponsor

Media PartnerMedia Partner Media Partner

Silver Sponsor

Gold Sponsor

Supported by
Lunch Sponsor


